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DIRECTORATE OF CENTARAL REGISTRIES

DRB 351-2-1 (DCR)

Date: é &W Aé
74

(1) TO: // //

RECORDS RETIREMENT

Retention Periods

‘l. _ The Director of Central Registrles' is responsible for the retirement disposition of NDHQ
gecords which have no administrative, {iscal, legal, historical, research or scientific value, Formal
authority for disposal is obtained on submission to the Public Records Committee and the Treasury .

Board.
2 A survey of record holdings indicate that there is/are- / UTBTM;(T-; 4
e e I S/ /S entimg i AT

K)J:/M ﬁ/n«n,&n,{
”&74’ 7

and d.atihg from (7(/’7””/ i9 5’;? to &%, 19 yy

3. Thig office recommends that o ____‘S____ year retention period be concurred in for these
tecords. -Correspondence of a policy or precedent nature will be retained.

’, 7 /7 ‘7 ;
‘o /:(u//;%
T, N Q. N7 /%.
/.././-f-f rdeed. For (J. Cnr‘t(;)'ﬂo)
Ve '> : ‘ T _ Direftor /
,(2:\\-\.\’ L i.;_ et - . Central Registries
;":\.‘ !?(‘ L “J jLL)‘ -
(2) DGS: M g
/ My recommendntion lsLJ
(] r
. \' <k ot x5 : )
: o (a) Concur;: . 0. A Yes [ No [
WY : »{“\\ o

7

Ry Iansiay
(b) Cencur subject to f’etentlon ofeindlcated records which must be retained: []

V(c’)/'rhe complete records must be retained for the following reasons:
review on Date:

TKL M//L.CJ/ 4 A«C‘u/w— @,MW AR B2 /(f/v—ezp(/,/
%A( 20 oflice o et Y70 ContCir?. T hewe pofan s
lp% ) du WJ,VM Aecete ?@Mﬂ«a( e i ! -

W . -

/5’//@/0,6»5

(3) DCR:
1 concur and approve Minute (2).

Date: 4/% éé For: Qgﬂ‘&

DCR 28 (DRA) A . ' / Chairman, Defence ROSGW
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D E‘E NCE RESEARCH BOARD CONSEIL DE RECHERCHES POUR LA DEFENSE

: —5‘-».‘_‘ 7 o o [ *
DEFARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE i\ B -’-;=i:a~i:~‘l‘-\‘r‘i’l' ; ; S .

g o
MINISTERE DE L:A:f;iNSE NATIONALE }@EST’? ICTEﬁ M / A/]/ Y
RECHERCHES ET

CANADIAN ARMAMENT RESEARCH AND CENTRE CANADIEN DE
DEVELOPMENT ESTABLISHMENT PERFECTIONNEMENT DES ARMES

P.O. Box 1427, Quebec, P.Q. C.P. 1427, Québec, P.Q.

9 July 1968

Chairman,
Defence Research Board,
OTTAWA, Ontario. .

Incident - Methyl Alcohol
s.19(1) Mr.ﬁ

1. Further to recent telephone conversation Mylett - Humphrey,
attached is a self explanatory report from our Mr. W. Butler on the
marginally noted incident.

'%
Cﬂ‘«
L

2. Mr, Butler is still working on this and hopes to come up
with more information shortly. It is amazing how short-lived some
memories can be,

\
Q/ 3. The doctors concerned have reported to Mr. Butler that |

Sl
%'W).G. Mylztﬁ_\v

For Director-General

Mﬁﬁ - &

/g
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MEMORANDUM

TO: Head of Technical Administration

FROM: Safety & Security Officer

SUBJ: Illness

1. Cn 25 June 68, Nurse C. Morin, inquired if I had heard that

Mr. BN vwas seriously ill in the intensive care ward of the L'Enfant
Jesus Hospital. When I replied negatively, she informed me that there was
a strong possibility of Mr.|Jlilosing his sight because of some alcohol
that he had drunk. She also advised me that a rumour was spreading that he
had obtained the alcohol at CARDE. She was unable to confirm this rumour,
as Mr. -was too 111 to inform the medical staff at the hospital where
he had obtained it.

2. Subsequent inquiries by Nurse Morin with the medical staf at
the L'Enfant Jesus Hospital led me to believe that the alcohol had been
obtained outside of CARDE.

3. On Thursday, 27 June 68, I informed RCMP Inspector Quintal of
the incident. ' .

4. On Friday, 28 June 68, RCMP investigators Bérubé and Ethier
visited me following their interview with Mrs . Vs [ informed

“them that Mr. Bl had obtained some alcchol at CARDE, and that Messrs

. B 2 B o coznizant of this fact.

5. I advised the investigators of the information I had obtained,
and asked if they had spoken to Mr.-. They advised they had not spoken
to him, but wished to know if we had any alcohol on the premises which

Mr. Il would have access to. I advised that Mr. s occupation takes
him to all corners of the establishment and that there is alcohol and
alcohol based solutions used in many laboratories and work shops.

6. Investigator Bérubé reported this to his supervisor, Sgt Plante,
and was advised to cease his investigation. However, at my request, Bérubé

. and Ethier visited Mr. I at the hospital and advised me that Mr. |

claimed to have obtained a typewriter eleaning fluid that was used by Mr.
R. Godbout.

7. I was unable to reach Mr. Godbout until approximately 2030 hours
Friday 28 June 68, as he was absent on Annual Leave. Mr. Godbout, who lives
in Loretteville offered to drive his car to CARDE and obtain the bottle he
thought Mr. -wa.s referring to and bring it to my home. However, on his
arrival at CARDE, he was unable to locate the bottle. It was learned, through
Mr. .G, Walling, that the bottle had been placed in a cabinet, and Mr. Godbout
did not have the combination for the lock.

eee/2
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8. " . A sample was taken from the bottle 2 July 68 and sent to: -

Dr. Guy Bertrand .
Hopital de L'Enfant Jésus
laboratoire de Gastro-Entrologie
Québec, P.Q.

!
9. Nobody that I have spoken to has seen Mr. - taking any
‘liquid from this bottle. Mr.JJlll's work schedule for Thursday, 20 June 68
was as follows:= A . ,

WORK ORDER DETAIL TIME
1380 To change fluorescent lights Calibration 1 hr.
Lab Bldg. 15, .
4,07 To change lights in Bldg 58 ' 2 hrs
44,01 To change fluorescents in Bldg 58 1 hr.
439, To repair interrupter and change 2 hrs
L fluorescent 1lights Bldg 15 ,
LLoL To change lights in Bldg 254 1 hr.
4399 ' To change fluorescent in Bldg 64 1 hr.
TOTAL: 8 hrs
10. . It will be noted that his work detail did not require him

to be in Bldg 65, where the bottle of alcohol is used. However, Mr. Godbout
reports that on Thursday, 20 June, Electrician |l and his helper,

were working on a switch in Bldg 65. They were having difficulty
in affixing a name plate, and Mr. Godbout cleaned the area with the alcohol
they normally use in their spirit lamp. While he was in the process of
putting the bottle away, he recalls that Mr.JJJllcame through their work-
shop and, seeing him with the bottle, asked him what it was. Mr. Godbout
replied "Alcohol!, and continued on his way to replace the bottle under the
sink in the “Plate-making Room".

11. The bottle, referred to above, contains methyl alcohol and

is issued from our Propulsion Division Store in 1 gallon and % gallon quantities.
Mr. R. Martin recalls that he obtained a 4 gallon some months ago. A quantity
has been used for the spirit lamp and other cleaning jobs. It is difficult

to accurately estimate how much, if any, Mr. litock from this bottle.

Qur guess is 10=12 oz. There is no label on the bottle to indicate its
contents, except for a faded hand ink-printed label "DO NOT DRINK". Since

this investigation, a new label "POISON - ALCOHOL"™ has been added.

ees/3
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12. At approximately 1545 hours,.Thursday, 20 June 68, Mr. | /é % g
reported to the nurse that he was nauseated and she gave him some efferves- '
cence. He did not appear to have been drinking, according to Nurse Morin,

and she certainly would not have prescribed effervescence if she had had any
suspicion that he had. '

13. It certainly would not be difficult to obtain alcohol at this
establishment if one desired, with the exception of Ethyl Alcohol. The ethyl
alcohol is strictly controlled through our Propulsion Division Store and
Propulsion Division.. However, all other alcohol and alcoholic based solutions
in the establishment are not potable. There is practically no control on
these alcohols, and it can be found in many laboratories and offices. In fact,

I found that we had received 2 gallons of Ethyl Alcohol for Poly X filen from ,,f?awu_éf:;;‘"

Naz-Dar Canada Ltd, 925 Roselawn Ave., Toronto, which is simply labelled
"Alcohol™, and bears no poison warning label. Since Mr. Walling, Printing
Shop Supervisor believes that a quantity of this alcohol is also missing, there
is a doubt in my mind that Mr. hmay also have taken some of this alcohol.

14. In talking with Dr. Bertrand 2 July 68, he advised that the ‘
eye specialist would be visiting Mr. 3 Jul and they would know then i
whether there was any possibility of Mr. regaining his sight. l

|

15. I am of the opinion there is no negligence on the part of any
that has caused this tragedy. Further
information leads me to believe that others may be involved, and the investi-
gation will continue. A further report will follow.

A~
b K2 e, /W
prr 2K I W

6//59 ' (W.M. Butler)
Safety & Security Officer i
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© Ottawa b, Ontario, -
Jul;?‘ ll’ 19680

_bi‘ ut.we ASS.LS uant to RID
i

Ino" dent abt CAB’DD Valuartier, P Q.

1. Late vesterday afternoon Hr. Mylett, Director of Administration,
reported that on June 21 a labourer (longtime casual employee) named
s.19(1) [ ot hold of some kind of alcohol at CAGDE, drank it and became ill
.. and permanently blind. He is in hospital, - - .

2¢. . For days he refused to say where he got the alcohol so his
. ‘doctor could identify the exact nature of the poison. Mr. lMylett called
~in the RCOMP wiho interviewed I in hospital and persuvaded him to admit
that it was a type of cleaning alcohol he f'ound in a photo laboratory.

3. It has been established that two m;hef employeee also uarpled ,
the potlon. - Both later became ill but -apparently suffered no lasting
effects. ' '
he - Mr. ¥ylett's staff is mvestratmr and a cOpy of taelr veport - - -

T Wlll be ’?omaxded to- FQ.

5. . So far no :f’eport has appsared in the Queboc nemspapers but
CARDE has had an inguiry from the office oi a 1ocal Yember of Parllanenb
aslf:mg about the incident.

b, . .- - is married wi_"l:,h children.

~ GRIGINAL SIGRED OV
A M. FORDYC E

{A. M Fordyce) -
Compiroller
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THRC COTE, Claude

Gptauva L, Ontario,
Septerbor 2%, 196k

Nanartuent of Labour,

Aegident TPrevention & Corpensation Dranch,
Transportation Bullding,

L8 Rideau Street,

Ottawa, Ontario.

Abtenbion:s I'r. L. A. Albken,
Safety Adviser

Dear re Altkeny

: heference 43 made to wour letber, File 12~2-h~33 dated
August 26, 156l )

Tn accerdance with your remquest, we are refurning one
cory of Forr (26, wiich has been complebed on behalfl of Te
Claude Cobte, by our Canadian Armanent Recearch and Devaelopment
Ratablishment at Valeartier.

Yours traly,

Original Signed by

C. A, WINSER

Ahte 1 . Chalimane
/id

000352
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JRG CLAIMS DOCKET
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ROUTING

P.A. AND B.F. ENTRIES

9314)
R 25
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A R :- Initiais 1;;5 Ganeel D;TteJRcceived Inspected
! N A A i
i |
s BN 72NV Y. LA R S ST
s 5 . M,@% ------------
Cr (N FF '
DRE/pEI %5%

JAG CLAIMS DOCKET NO.

A%
Ll

SINGLE CASE FILE
(To be Signed by Branch Taking Final*Aetion) -~

" ALL ACTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED ON THIS FILE - -

TRANSFER TO THE CLOSED RECORDS SECTION FOR

Immediate Disposal_____ _ __ _ or

Disposal In months
I Y S T
. Mﬁh\\/‘) __Date
g e

7 T\‘gfﬁmmro

DCR 30

~ THIS FILE TO BE P.A.D BY J.A.G. ONLY™

i
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DND Driver

Command
a

Civilian Owner

Civilian Driver

Other Claimants:

Insurance Breakdown

Claim by Crown Against:

Claim Against Crown By:

Date of Accident

Claim by Crown $

Date Received by JTAG

’__

Claim by Civilian $

DATE

ACTION TAKEN DATE

ACTION TAKEN

Date Crown’s Claim Paid & Amount:

Date Claimant(s) Paid & Amount:

Reimbursements (Major

Negligence):

This Claim may be considered CLOSED/READY FOR DELETION IN 19

(Date)

(Signature of Officer)

This File may now be PA’d on Main File,

(Date) (Signature of Officer)
C.R. ACTION ‘
BF Main File after incorporation of ]
this docket for destruction action on: T = =
N 000354
(Date of B.F.) " (Date) (Signature DCR)



PAYEE'S
NAME

AND
ADDRESS

Andre Drolet.

R | | DROIET A, (JAG/C2)

_I

_

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
(REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE -
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QUADRUPLICATE

FOR ORIGINATOR'S FILE

| et e Makat v e e ma® ST Y gt

SERIAL No

Dé;E
CHEQUE «"ffjg .

SOURCE ff,f

PLEASE QUOTE CHEQUE NO. WHEN REFERRING TO THIS REMITTANCE,

PARTICULARS

AMOUNT CHEQUE NO.

3105 Duval Strest,
QUTEBEG’ ‘?.Q.

In settlewent of a dlaim for damage to clothing of iﬁ*‘ Andre

: 35| 00| o
: | Drolei ss the resuli of an accident on 1 Aug 63 at Valcartiep W@@@?@
- | Qushee, involving a lawnamower owed by DD, .
| AUBKRITY: DM 1r & 10 Fob &k
CODID Y DEE /DGS ":}M
] J
1 . ) ) . ) £ 4. .‘ N, LEVN o %
. | _Gheque $0 be sent to ¥w. Drolet with letter at £iyléafiirad T .
a e £z L x
) / . ¥ T i
- /7 F.E. NO. DIV, ESTAB. VOTE PRIM. ALLOT.g OBJECT AMOUNYT * !
"Z - - 4 e $
v j7 b SEEE . A 3
. // -1? j bl 5L'{ "?r . ,‘4 .
/ é-': ) ’g‘ffg el "t
i i AT L
' s T T T
o e ? ' 3 L
. T 2k 3
CERTIFIED: VERIFIED FOR TREASURY
.} la) .. That this application is made under the requisite authority.
{1 (b)  That each item of the above amounis has been incurred inder requisite authority .
. and that the expenditure was necessary for the Public Service. SN A
) (c) That the articles and services charged for have been re,’c'éive‘d' and performed and e SRy ”L
that the prices charged are fair and just. / .i’ ;f /'J} : APPROVED =
A~ A
[ T A
LR W NG . -
2 wE ;‘;ﬁfua-’btfﬁvw"!\f A i S AT
L4 Tl LY . e ~ e 000355
v ¢ DAYE RIZEH BYEN FFICRRY(S) ‘Treasury Officer °
CT 344D. /' . ¢
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TO: THRSX -
RRIX B
AREX SRR

DRB/DGS

Please code and pass to CTO directly for cheque
issue and despatch. ~

I

e

)
e
/[ 3<2

Iy >
LA
f{-  JAG Claims

000356
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DROLET A. (JAG/C2)

YITHOUT PREJUDICE

Me. Andre Droleb,
3105 Duval Street,
Q]leb?c, F. Qe

Dear Sire

Claim aralinst the Crown

I acknovledge i'eceipt of executed releases dated 21 February,
196k, and attach a cheque for $15.00 as payment in full of

your claim.

"71}%
W//

(£.B. Armstrong)
Deputy Minister

Yours s

Incle.

Dok Inch/iIs/oho23

000357
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TRAN"sMnTAL SLP bl
T0:

- “DRB

FROM: jpdre Drolet, 3105 Duval,Quebe

L74

(] Note and File

] Note and Return
] Please Speak

[ Please Answer

[C] For Your Approval

7 Prepare Reply For My Stgnature

] Take Appropriate Action
] As Requested

O For Information.

O For Your Commenis

[} For Signature

COMMENTS: Trefe

duplicate for
claim cheque.

CAFA 1327
HQ 4354—A1327

rence your DROLET, &, (JhG/

C2) d/10 Feb 1964. Enclosed release yn

$15.00 signed for issuing

Thank youl

000358
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8 ' File Mo rnid 4, (A5/A00)
RELEASE
KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that I, Lo Teolot
of the  Ci%y of frened , in the
Province of Hoebon

on behalf of myself and my heirs, executors, administrators, and
assigns (hereinafter called "The Releasor'), do hereby remise,
release and forever discharge HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF
CANADA, Her Officers, servants and members of Her Armed Forces,
and in particular , ", Her and
their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns
(hereinafter called "Her Majesty"), of and from all manner of
actions, causes of action, claims or demands, of whatsoever kind
or nature, which, against Her Majesty I, the Releasor, ever had,
now have, or can, shall, or may hereafter have, for or by reason
of, or in any way connected with &3 secidoat wiich ecenrwed on
doruah e 1903, ab Valvarbloy, Cnobeoe lrwolving & Lounsoousd,
Coportnent of Tatlongd Dofence propertys opcroted by [y Dollond
Enidie and woouliing In dannce b0 lotiming of Urs fofre Doolabs

It is understood and agreed that this Release shall only
be effective when Her Majesty shall have paid to me, the Releasor,
the sum of § 15,80

admit any liability to the Releasor by the acceptance of this
Release or the payment of the said sum of {2500 , and that
such liability is denied, '

IN WITNESS whereof I, the Releasor, have hersunto set my

|
|
|
It is also understood and agreed that Her Majesty does not
hand and seal this >/ day of FimpwdRy¢ , AD. 1L .

SIGNED, sealed and delivered )
in the presence of: )
)
)
%
;2 A ) . Azgcle okt
(Witness) {40EEw 1EGL0ET)

000359
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DROLET A. (JAG/C2)

Ottawa L, Ontario,
Z; Februsry, 196l.

Mre Andre Drolet,
3105 Duval Streeti,
Quebec, Quebee,

Dear Sir:

Claim against the Crowm

s _
I have been advised that a pair of your irousers may

have been damaged by an accident which took place at Camp Valcartier,

Quebec, on 1 August, 1963. Without admission of any liability bub

with a view to settling your claim, I am attaching a release in

duplicate for $15,00. When this release has been signed and returned,

a cheque will be forwarded to you.

Yours sincerely,

S

Chairmen,
Defence Research Roard,

/% -
Rk Fhen/oT/ 20923 _ o

1
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File No. BROLET A. (JAG/C2)

RELEASE
KNOW ALL MEN by these presents that I, Andre Drolet
of the Cilty of Quebec , in the

Province of fuebes

on behalf of myself and my heirs, executors, administrators, and
agsigns (hereinafter called "The Releasor'), do hereby remise,
release and forever discharge HER MAJESTY THE QUEEN IN RIGHT OF
CANADA, Her Officers, servants and members,K of Her Armed Forces,
and in particular , Her and
their heirs, executors, administrators, successors -and assigns
(hereinafter called "Her Majesty"), of and from all manner of
actions, causes of action, ‘claims or demands, of whatsoever kind
or nature, which, against Her Majesty I, the Releasor, ever had,
now have, or can, shall, or may hereafter have, for or.by reason
" of, or in any way connected with an accident which occurred on
fugnst 1, 1963, at Valcartiery Quebec, involving a laun-mower,
Department of National Defence propertys operated by lir. Rolland
Daigle and resulbing in damage Vo clothing of Mr. Andve Drolet,

It is understood and agreed that this Release shall only
be effective when Her Majesty shall have paid to me, the Releasor,
the sum of § 15,00

It is also understood and agreed that Her Majesty does not
admit any liability to the Releasor by the acceptance of this
Release or the payment of the said sum of $15,00 , and that
such liability is denied,

IN WITNESS whereof I, the Releasor, have hersunto set my
hand and seal this . day of s AD, 195) &

SIGNED, sealed and delivered
in the presence of:

(Witness) A (Andre Twolet)

000361
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DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE FOR ORIGINATOR'S FILE

. REQUISITION FOR CHEQUE

ANAA - S ' o . - : - ‘ mm :g-' (Jg.,ﬁ'/gﬁ} a . - gERlAL No_- _
‘ A . . DATE .

[— R : _—l CHEQUE oo

L] . ’ - -: . :' ' \: N ’ ¢ Eﬁg ny %
PAYEE'S . 4 f .,
e, Tndevaritors éﬁjnataant Emrean itd., PLACE  oresan - camon” 98
o - Pelle Box 3{3&3’ : | sSOURCE L

%@3@!‘@&1 s ?'Qh . L A N :
I— ‘ -_, PLEASE QUOTE CHEQU:E NO.‘ WHEN REFEBRING TO THIS REMITTANCE.

PARTICULARS AMOUNT ' CHEQUE NO.

For- imestigatingmﬁz‘mt an ot ghich cosurred %ﬁﬁ 75 |
1 Aag 63 ab Valpartior, P.C. imimmﬁm & lmﬁm' DD ol 3 4
propexly, operated by lire Boliord Daigle md remﬁ.%iag in
damage 1o clothing Qf ?'m Andre Drdlet.
AETHORITY: A@e@mﬁﬁh@tﬁm *czaa and DID,

| o S
CODED ¥¥: D FIN M - 464673

¢

BURGAY 10SS . ws-agzz;s

Ghem ‘o b‘e sent to iﬁﬁﬁ m&l

F.E. NO. DIV, ESTAB. VOoTE | PRIM. ALLOT. | OBJECT |- <~ AMOUNT !
- ) i
“""””".‘ i iy '*” e PP '5’1*,.:
- P ¢ 3o : S8 |73
CERTIFIED: ’ [ VERIFIED FOR TREASURY .
: (a) That this application is made under 'lhe requisite authority. o) _ \G\NP‘L S\GNED t
. | {b)  That each item .of the above amounis has been incurred under requisite aufhorliy L OR E u‘DQ“\E :
. and that the expenditure was necessary for the- Public Service: <~ - ) : L PB H e
’:(c) That the -articles and services charged for have been recelved ar d performed and ’ -

that.the prices charged are fair and just. -

APPROVED

Original i gned by :
J. A. BRETER

T i 64

. ) DATE g - AL ‘homz:n SIGNINGOFFICER(S) g . . Treasury Office
CT 344D, §,=° 7 : C '
S coe e I . . . :

000362
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Jeerect
. o

ey

_dDGE ADVOCATE GENERAL ) - 681092 )
I ng gic'b;inu f BUREAU LOSS NO. B DATE : .
| gﬁiléwa? gagy owemee .. - 116-8522-C | Jan. R2-6L
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V. o. WALSH L.L.B. ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER

G. M. PELTON, GENERAL MANAGER. -

F. M. GRAY, C.A. BUSINESS INTERRUPTION MANAGER

a%], WWMW%

CONFIDENTIAL

 Judge Advocate General
Claims Section
H.Q. National Defence
OTTAWA, Ont.,

Dear Sir:

QUEBEC DIVISION

"3 1 [od {"A\IFV MANAGER

H P BOUDREAULT, PROVINCIAL SUPE}RINTENDEI‘T

-Raferred to.... i AV O

JAN 24%1954
2116708 L0557 L5 /0. ...

Ziﬁﬁgﬁ._fiufi ........ e bevasaneias S

Re: Accident Report

DND Driver :
DND Vehicle: -
Date :
Place:

REPLY TO
P.O. BOX 3000
MONTREAL 9, QUE.
TEL. 735-3561
AND PLEASE QUOTE OUR LOSS NUMBER

Januery 21lst 1964

of lawn-mower: Mr. Daigle

August 1lst 1963
Valcartier, P.Q.

Civilian Claimant: André Drolet

Our File

11685220

We attach final report of our correspondent relative

to the subject accident and recommend disposal as indicated therein.

enclosed,

Yours very truly,

Invoice covering adjuster's fees and expenses‘is

UNDWERS /ADJUSTMENT BUREAT /ET/D,. /
s

G, A, Legault Supervlsor

/

Casualty.Dgpartment - Quebec Division.
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G. M. PELTON, GENERAL MANAGER

F. M. GRAY, C.A. BUSINESS INTERRUPTION MANAGER

Our Files 116-8522-C

Gentleﬁen:—

s

VEHICLE:

 DRIVER:

DATE & PLACE
OF ACGCIDENTS:

WITNESSES S

DRIVER'S VERSTON:

CONGLUSTON

REPLY TO
P.O. BOX 216
STATION **B""
QUEBEC CITY
TEL. 525-8108
AND PLEASE QUOTE OUR LOSS NUMBER

January 17, 1964

QUEBEC DIVISION

J. C. GAVEY, MANAGER

H. P. BOUDREAULT, PROVINCIAL SUPERINTENDENT

_ Assistant Judge Advocate General,
Héadquarters Quebec Command,

3530 Atwater Avenue,
~ Montreal, Que.

Re: REPORT ON P.D. CLATM

CARDE, Camp Valcartier, Que.
Gravely Tractor lawn mower, serial # M-10718.

Mr. Rolland Daigle, aged 51, married, residing ab 64
du Domaine, Cap Rouge, and employed as a labourer by
CARDE.

A pair of pants owned by Mr. André Drolet of 3105 Duval
Street, Quebec. Apparently $40.00 was paid for these
pants, which were bought a year ago.

Robert Lessard, Jean Louls Anctil and Maurice Roy, all
employed at # 58 Building in Valcartier Camp.

Please find attached the version obtained from Mr.
Rolland Daigle, who was driving the lawn mower, which was
self-powered. . As he was using this lawn mower, a piece
of mebal from the motor cover dame oubt due to the
vibration. This piece of metal was picked up by the
rotating knives and was abt the same time thrown away and
struck Mr. André Drolet, who was passing by.

Upon contacting the elaimant, Mr. André Drolet, the
latter claimed an amount of $30.00 for his trousers,
which were damaged beyond repair, being split at the
knee. After discussing with this gentleman, we finally
came to an agreement of $15.00, which we believe is fair
and reasonable.

This settlement was effected without prejudice.

- ¥ 4
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cecene .'.2/ 116-8522-C

We are also abtaching herewith a letter from the Chief
Superintendent of CARDE, advising of the dates of
maintenance on the involved machine. This letter is
self-explangtory.

We also enclose litterature concerning the Gravely
Tractor, which has been furnished by the dealer of this
machine in our area, namely Motoculture Moderne Enrg.
We have discussed this accident with Mr. Gilet, owner of
Motoculture Moderne, and the latter explained to us thatb
from his experience, he could not see how this kind of
machine could have thrown such a large piece of metal
- at a distance of about 20 feet. He explained to us that
4 ratary knives are encased in a round metal cover, that
the knives are rotating one inch from the edge of this
cover, which in turn travels on skates about 13 inches
above the ground. Mr. Gilet stated that this type of
machine is designed so that the grass will fall down
as it is being cut by the blades and will not even fly
out31de this metal ca31ng.

Mr., Gilet explalned to us that in hlS 12 years of expe-
rience with this kind of machine, it happened only once
| that a small stone flew for a distance of about 5 feet,
| to strike a windowpane and it only broke same, the stone
| not even passing through the window. He cannot explain
how a piece of metal 8" x 12" could have flown for a
distance of about 20 feebt, cutting the pants of anyone.

In view of the above circumstances, we fail to see any
responsibility on the part of the Crown. We have there-
fore denied liability to the third party and are retiring
our file, attaching herewith our account for serv1ces
rendered.

Yours truly,
UNDERWRI TERS ADJUSTMENT BUREAU LIMITED

\/, /lfﬂ/f@ i

Yvan Matte
Ad juster -~ Quebec Branch

M/ge

Ence.

000370



B Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur l'acces a l'information

) lll (::L(/ /l&LLLALAlL—fxyLz, /{;Z4KJZ6L¢4447 Aﬂ)él¢/1;é21) S/ cz¢¢>a ~/2<h;az4k>c Hrcocecer
a la*l dlixJ §§-U\«&Jlxx&ﬂq (EALJXO ﬁegabLﬁ&gJ dnl¢L)vxLaLQz4Lh) &lALLLaB ¢ ¢] #? at)t.
AQWQQM)/CUTMM

‘ Jo 1¥secd 1963 pend 3.5 /L fasieie Lo nedeccse
o sagod dernd e Filein #55 oecnpin por) i) hsors
i ()13_,0 GLXQQX.&LLAAAIJﬂtRYM,AlLLL4JL A 5363" aLvt4L//cAa4¢Z§;é¢(,q/oiﬁ%zﬁ;g/ ,4LL4;¢,¢idLboﬁexzup
<§Z;L)LA NEY Ql Cl/Q,4bL4£bLLA/( 4 A/L@LLA) /121c44aéﬁzt/,€J7k-¢244/ a 4,£L1],/Vulﬁaz LL4fVN v
WUMM’&AM&MM&LWM@M\&WMW
Q,MW 4 Iuritersg %M&M»Qﬂﬂ@éyr%w/u@
&MMWWfX\R"JWWL CD«)/MMM/W ‘
w%%w/ﬁ;mw@%mﬂ,
Lo, & belolie /9L 3 /PM@%
Ol dusth A Dy

AY)

| 000371
FORM 113A Luned ‘Pads



G g ' ' : ' . Document disclosed under the Access to Information -
5

.. . . ' * Document divuigué en vertu de la Loi sur l'accés & l'information
3 .y / - L. .
‘ e .Exposé de réclamation . conire . ;... S—

Nom‘ complet

Adresse (3 / O - ( < . R e Y "éléphone 1\623_%0 '7 7
~::Nom de l’employeur ...... (.J... /L { @ .

Jour de la semaine.T................
.................................. Licence No.....ororcrcrrisims
—
................................................................................................................................ Age_
—_—

X/av it-il d’autres témoins de Jaccident? ..ot Si oui,. donnez noms,ebadresses de / ]/V/&Wf

( ' M @ / X ' /@)
47 FRALA, ... LS. 5 G, (i b ’)4 Cortbidd A c/vV

No de Licence de l'autre auto/ ............. -Nom du conducteur ... S CEETTS Rn R ——

i

R .
Nature des domnialg;zs A votre aut‘%lo ................... _
Par qui repares?.,...:.;; ................................................. e sienes O Le compte a-t- xl été payérl...... ]
Avez -vous été blesse ?M Nature et étendue des blessures. &W( A/C/(/ & Wr
Noms et adresses des docteurs QUL VOUS ONE SOIEIE.......ovostvisemeensemostasssssessissenseesseeressesies s e £ E e e bbb s s et ot s er e e oo
Y eut-il d’autres personnes dans. votre automobile de bless&€s?.....commrimmorninn. Si ou1 veuillez donner leurs noms, adresses . et ages,

7 ¢ A WO?/E 721 /;K//OM AL G/MZ/Q /W %WL

Sl:%ést le montant qu voys reclan;z./?éﬂ .................................... En quoi consiste le montant? ...l SRS AR p—
i o v / ........ S A A O / ;- ?

Signature du Témoin. ) d Signature du Réclamateur.
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Statement of claim GG@INSE .............ooooerieicerrecerieisneerenem s ssssss s s s s ‘

FULL NAITC ..ot ea s sees e ses e ss e s b essreses s st as s bbb ebeare et b asnnera e s et sha b st st srrnsnss s b et raas Age...covviene Married or Single.........., ‘ ~
ALQATESS oot oot e et e s et s s steab et sa s as sase R Aanar SRR Rn A SR SRR RS R SRR e b 47 4£ S e e AR SRS eE AR R e e et nE S oSt s en eSSt b s Telephone No....oovovenevverrerencnncne.
OCCUPALION .oveverrereii et e e saesaressssesen Name Of EmPIOYer....... i ss st rsiessrst s vensasss snsssesssssssssssrsens
When did accident happen? Date.... s 19.......e. "HOUT v Day of week....cooocovvrveciencnnn,
PlACE OF BCCIARNE . ... ceoeee e ceeeeir s ettt s estesebesssssaessbesanssaseasseseeresstonessrssassssstossnsbesabessesabasssnsebasabebesaeate naadebebebsttasasas e asessasrasas st s eabeb et aaassensaass onranserastatsnssasassos
Make of your auto....ccocoeoviiiiiicii e TYPC.ciccree e Year. e License NoOu...coeveneonennreinsnsrensene:
THSUTEA B et et e eee et teseess e e s e e ba s s shemssres st s errans s enesabesobababes sissastes e asse st esntat e brbessbobersssaesssbstasasesstassanratansssnmstasssesnnsnnss
Name and address Of AriVer ...t s sesassststsssssseessesssssnsseseesseaasens et e bt reetebe s e oraRe e reanares ARCooeeceecne e
Driver’s License No.oovviverinvnvorenicsenins OCCUPALION. ..o erreeesssesee e reaccee s Employed by..oooooovvvnecceireiee et saesas st saeras
Names and Addresses of all Other OCCUPANTS Of FOUD CAT......oiiieviiiieeiee et as b e sest e et et b b rae et st b eaes o6 2 0e s s e em st o bt semnssantensaate
Were there any other witnesses to the acciden;? .................................. If so, give names and addresses of all......inriniccinnneinisecnnns
v b

License No. of other auto....ccoooveeieevreniceercnnnne Name of driver............... ettt raeee st enare e nan erteeereee e bbb semenebetees
How did the accident happen? Give full account, including speed and direction of each car.......iiicccnninnns

SIgnatiure Of DIIVEr. .o icerts s s b enae s e orisensesen
Nature Of dAMAZe £0 FOUL BULO...crirrieemreimriun asserissesseemasoesmarsassisiasssassestsnssst sersssesssas s eaE 1081 TR Rt ettt eeest s ars e e sersr e
By WHOM TePAITEA Pt ra s rae s Cost of repairs, $...cccorveecrsrecriacnns Has bill been paid?......ccoveereveerenee

\ﬁ k]
Were you injured?.........ccocovcenne. Nature and eXtENt OF IMJULIES.......ooviiiriieiseereesresrsssesrssscssesseoessestsstaesssesseessnssemse st ciesbee s ea bon b arae e bbb enbssbacas b e seraseascens
Names and addresses of all doctors Who Have tTEatd FOU. ...ttt s ssr st st b es e s en s oS b s e araban s b s et
Were any other persons riding in your auto injured?......... oo If so, please give their names, addresses and ages, and state
in connection with each the nature of injuries received and the name of doctor giving treatment........iiiinccnnn .
5 ‘)
L4881 18 A1 R84 488 RRRA AT AR SR sttt e s
, N .
What is the amount you are claiming? $.......ccvecorvvinrniiiienns How is this amount MAde UP P ... cicireeerenrerenrsessssrsssssserss s sssnscsessasesen.
Dated @t vt e EhiS...... e GAY OF oot irsssssse s rrtass e e aseses st s s tne s bt st s st sse st eres 19....
Signature of Witness. Signature of Claimant
132 6
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE |

CARDE 105-1

DEFENCE RESEARCH BOARD
CANADIAN ARMAMENT RESEARCH & DEVELOFMENT ESTABLISHMENT

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
CANADA

P O Box 1427
Quebec P.Q.
28th November 1963

Underwriter's Adjustment Buresu Ltd.,

P. 0. Box 216,

Station "B",

Quebec, P.Q

re: Department of National Defence

Date of Loss: Aug 1 1963
Third Party : Mr. André Drolet
Your file : 116-8522-C/161

Gentlemen:

Reference your letter dated 1lith November 1963,

The machine involved in this accident was a Gravely
Tractor, Serial No. M-10718, purchased in 1956.

The repair and maintenence of this, and other similar
machines, is under contract DRB/V-1028, F.E. 3170, 701-17-05-660,
D.D.P. Serial Que~2-6556/1 dated 28 March 1963, with Mono-
culture Moderne Enrg., 380, 60ec Rue Est, Charlesbourg, P.Q.
This particular machine was sent to them on the following dated:

13 May 63 - To change from winter to summer operation,

25 July 63 - To change gasoline tank,

1 Oct 63 - To change from summer to winter operation,
On return from repair or maintenance the machine is checked by
personnel of our Receiving Section to ensure that that which has
been requested has been carried out, No further check is made

prior to the machine being put to use,

We trust this information is sulficient to ensble you to
finalize this claim,

Yours truly,

for: Chief Superlntendent
C. A. R. b, 1.

000374
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One Mowmg Unit
For quns and Weeds!

Now you cut the tough weeds, and the fine lawn, with one
powerful Rotary |Kn1fe Mowing attachment!

The new Grayely Rotary Mower gives you a big cut—30
inches wide—to make short work of mowing jobs.

Think of the advantages of one mowing unit to do both your
mowing jobs! Yolu mow the lawn cleanly and evenly, and at the
same time get rid of unsightly Buckhorn and Dandelion stems.
This gives you a. cleaner, lovelier lawn. And the grass is not
windrowed on your lawn . . . instead, most of it is shredded
into a mulch that quickly decays into organic matter. This

organic matter eriches your lawn, makes it better nourished!

Then, with the: same mower, you go right on mowing weeds,
‘ l

o Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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without loss of time! And when you mow weeds with the
Gravely Rotary Mower, the weeds will practically disappear.
When properly operated, the mower will cut and shred the
tallest weeds . .. and remember this big advantage! The Gravely
Rotary Mower is SELF-PROPELLED! No pushing or pulling

. you just guide the Gravely, the Tractor does the work You
even have a reverse.

And the Rotary Mower trims and cuts closer to obstacles
than the conventional mowers. You get within.an inch of
buildings, fences, walks—this
saves a lot of hand trimming!

Design Simplicity Means Low Cost—Low Maintenance!

This picture shows you the rugged construction, the complete simplicity of design that means
long lasting satisfaction. The two knives are heavy, have curved tips that lift the grass into the
fast-whirling blades that are slanted to slice—not beat—the grass! This means greater cutting

efficiency. I

The few parts mean low maintenance. The knives are sharp-
ened quickly and’ .easily. There are no complicated adjustments
. simply change the collars for the height you require. These
collars are differént sizes, and by using them in combination

you obtain a cutting height of from 11 to 21/, inches.
‘ |

ROTARY

MULCHER
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STEEP SLOPES MOWED EASHLY y

When your Tractor is equipped with either Dual Wheels or
' Extension Axles you mow slopes as steep as 60%. Either of
these accessories lowers the center of gravity of the Tractor,
and adds weight which gives more traction. You can mow
almost anywhere a man can walk!

SAFETY CLUTCH PROTECTION

: If you should happen to run onto an iron stake, or any other
: obstruction, the Gravely Safety Clutch will stall the mower
without damage.

48" HAY RAK

After the high weeds and grass are cut, attach the 48 inch
Hay Rake and clean up. The Hay Rake is equipped with a
comfortable riding seat. The Rake Lever and tractor controls

are within easy reach.

SICKLE BARS

SICKLE GRINDER

Sharpens six sections of a Sickle Mower Knite
before reclamping. It only takes a few minutes to
sharpen the complete knife, and sharp knives mean
quicker and better work.

Shown below are the two sickle bars—top, the
2-inch Sickle Bar used for lawns and fine cutting.
Bottom, the 3-inch Sickle Bar, used for high
weeds, heavy cutting of all kinds. Same rugged
construction, the only difference is in the size of
guards and sections.

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

BLADE SWIVELS TO
FOLLOW CONTOUR

The exclusive Gravely Patented
Swivel Action of the Sickle
Mower allows the Cutter Bar to
follow the contour of the ground

. regardless of the position of
the tractor wheels.

EXTENSION AXLES
FOR STEEP SLOPES

The 35-inch Extension Axles
will allow the Gravely to work
on the banks with as much as a
60% angle. These Extension
Axles are easily removed, quickly
attached.

DUAL WHEELS ADD TRACTION

Dual Wheels allow you to mow
on steep slopes, give you better
traction anywhere. They lower the
center of gravity, give you twice
the traction, and add weight for a
better grip on the ground. Espe-
cially helpful on rough ground.

'EASY TO MOW UNDER TREES

The long “neck” of the Sickle
Mower mounted on the front of
the Tractor allows you to reach
under trees, shrubs, bushes,
hedges—the reverse allows you to
back out quickly and effortlessly.

Document divulgue en vertu de la Loi surl'acces a |information
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THE TOUGHEST MOWING

WEIGHT:
pounds.
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Qur File: 116-8522-C
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Januaxy 17, 1964

Assigtant Judge Advoeate 'Géhe‘ral;
Headquarters Quebec Command,

3530 Atwater Avenue,

Montreal, Que.

Goenblemeni=-

|

1 o DATE & PLACE
- OF ACGIDENT:
i

WITHESSES:

D TUER'S VERSION;

CONCLUSIONs,

\
. Robert Legsard, Jean

Lawn mower; serial # 1&10718.

Mr. Rollahd e aged 51, married, residmg abt 64
duy Domg fouge, and employed as a 1abaurer by
CA4RDE.

—

A pair of panta owned by Mr. Andrd Drolet of 3105 Duval
ently $40,00 was paid for these
it a year ago.

5uis Anctil and Meuriee Roy, all

employed\ _ g in Valcartier Caomp.

zched the version cbbtained from Mr,
Rolland Dalgle, who was driving the lawn mower, which was

gelf=pover Ap was using this lawn mower, a piece
of metal f the QT cover damg oubt due to the
vibratio ’L‘hls pie e\ of metal wag picked up by the
rotatin s ab the same time thrown awsy and
sbruck ;, vho was passing by.

Upon contastin e/la:.mant, Mr. André Drolet, the
latter claim amount of $30.00 for his trousers,
vhich were da.maged beyond repair, being split at the .
knee. After discussing with this gentleman, we finally
came to an agreement of $15.00, wh:.ch we believe is fair
and reasonablé. :

This settlement was effected without prejudice.

| -09'9.602/
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We ave also ebttaching hevewith a letter from the Chief
Superintendent of CANDE, advising of the dates of
maintenance on the involved machine. This letter is
self-explanatory. : :

We also enclose litterature concerning the Gravely
Tractor, which has been furnished by the dealer of this
machine in owr area, namely Motoculbure Moderne Enrg. .
¥e have discussed this accldent with Mr. Gile‘b, owner of

machine could have thrown such a 1arge piece of metal
at a distance of about 20 feet. He explained to us that
4 rotary kpited gre encaged in a round metal cover, thal
the knives abe rotabing one inch from the edge of this
cover, Yhich in turn travels on skates about 1% inches
above the geoupd. Mr. Gilet stated that this type of

machine A ed so thab the grass will f£all down
as it is eing cit by the blades and will not even fly

oubeide | thi casing.
Mr. Giletl ed to us that in his 12 years of expe=
rience i of machkine, it happened only once

: ore—£kew for a distance of aboub 5 feety

to stmke a vindowyane and it only broke same, the stone
: wough the window. He cannot explain

&7 x 12% could have flown for a

part of the Crown. We have therce

iy to the third party and are rebiring
our file, a & herewith our account for services
rendered.

Yours truly,
jIRWRLTERo ADJUSTHMENT BUREAU LIMITED

/

Yvan Mabte
Adjuster - Quebee Branch

1M/go

Ence
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) J =y 1903 pers) 3o 7AMMM yA Z‘;Kd:;—:
,OM&J&,WMM A’,USIO w/twta« ﬁf/ﬂ#&wﬂ“

Xf:/v&lQ Cbc/u,&_u,v( dacs a Mﬁu&/,e,’fauua L]A»&_th‘.dﬂ ud
w&ww‘&mq a2 e Qladen Lo

Lo paulia Mﬂ
MJ o drale é&fﬁ/

%‘M' b 4 furteors Ma e cne ,4 “,; 4/‘«‘4 -

de " /f/wmdw?x\a ,(,(/u,w%mwi @)4444!/34
ol @MWW@Z;;M

Felasges e
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. Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act
Docum t
Exposé de réclamcxtwn contre e en dlvulgue en vertu de IaLOI sur 'acces a l'informatior

\> LA /Ccf e Age. 5 ,_) {rxc oli celibataire..........cueaes
. Télcphme}éz‘?-k/()?y

~Nom de Vemployeur .. _.J‘> .......... %/ ........ (:«) o o

o
Quand l'accident est-il arrivé? Date . (/ ».(/.‘(,.&,/l . ./, 19. C ; Heure . 3 S X . Jour de la stmazine...
Lieu de l'accident..€. 7. . (((/C S (M(..L ........ Ao LL...?%;?T.:!.”. .................. A

Marque de votre auto. .0 . . . Genre . . :' .. Année. 77T . Licence® MNOwm -

—- - T - . B e

ABBUTE  PAT . 1 L e i e eeeeteaereesete e bea et era RS ee S g e ar et TaeRe s e et SEane e eRe oA betbat e seEaesoeete saes e bene e beekeereeneeasese s o s eseneesntteneeenenntennesneseners renered

Nom et adresse du couducteur . o e e e e e e e i DGO

Licence du conducteur No — Emploi.. .. .. . . .7 ... .. Employé pa e s e ettt e ema e

Noms et adresses de tous les passagers dans votre autommobile . o o oot ot oo

E”a}.wt-il d'autres témoins de Jaccident: . ... ._,,/-/,... Si oui, donnez noms _ct adgeascs d us,. ,/ g, (f L[—
/\*(f/f}ﬁ?«ﬁ(/j[w» Cr s ofctee b Gl k < ]] Cerﬂ CieA. o /( \/,r’
No de Licence de Pautre auto.}.. L ~~—-1\0m du conducteur .. ..,/’ﬁ. e _ e /ig’(‘
;. mobile

Comment accident ext-il arrivé? Donnez un rédt complet comprenant vitesse et direction de chaque e e

L., Signature du chauffeun, .. .

- b N s .
Nature des dommages 3 votre autq. f Yoo S el C1 e e et e et e e e e st reaene oo
J ’

Par qui réparés?... ... . . .. . . « . . . Cofit des réparations § ... .. .. Le comppte a-t-jl été payé?. ...
Les cd e

Ascz-vous été blesse -4 &7 Nature et &tenriue des blesewies ( Cl‘/v';)/"('b(.\ eSS A L
Noms et adresses des docteurs qui yous ont soigne et e+ meneens e it e es e e et eie e et e e eae s oreae s asesseanesean
Y eut-il d'autres persannes daus voire automobile de blessées? . . Si oui, veuillez donner leurs noms, adresses et &ges,

3 dinc la nature dcs,bleasurns reques ot le .mom du docteur donnant les soins dans le ¢as de chaque pcr:onnc
40 L col e vaol CC a2 a1l L,(o; A T / vy
At 20 L o \ / RIS W VAV R S S 1/....4.5..% .......... ﬂm'i (8
‘\‘) ael ést e momsnt q'm ol rechuner? §- v Bnoge oo conziste e montant e e s )
LR et h g A AR A S wa "\‘(‘—"\ r‘/\ ~

Paté & heee e e e e, PR A B e eeer e E

G W

.-(‘:-‘;:‘ln- - / \' /' { »-/-g-.-.---.--.j:{;‘::.:-(‘-n{‘

7~
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I

DEFENCE RESEARCH BOARD
CANADIAN ARMAMENT RBSEAHCH & DEVELORMENT ESTABLISEMENT

\&WARTMW OF RATIONAL CE&FENGT
CANADA

? O Box AL27
Q’i‘i@m P IR
284h Noveaber 1963

Tnderwritesr®s Adjustment Bureen Ltd.,
P. 0, Box 216,

Station B¢,

C}uebec, P.Q.

re; Depsrinent of Natiomal Deflence
Date of Loss: Aug 1 1363
Third Party : ¥Er. André Drolet
Your file : 116-83522-G/161

-

Gentlomen:
Refererce your letter dsted 1sth November 1963.

fre machine imvolyed in this secident was & Grarsly
Tractor, Seriel Ne, ¥=~10718, puvchased in 195€.

The repair and maintensnce of this, and ether similer
machines, is under comtract DEZ/¥-1028, F.B, 170, TWL«17-05-660,
D.D,P, Jerisl Que=2-6556/1 dated 28 Maroh 1963, with Moho-
culture Hoderne Enrg., 390, &0s Bue Est, Charlesbourg, Pl
Tnis particuler machine wos semt %o them on the following fatad:

13 Mey 63 = To change {rom winter o sunmer apuzﬁi#m.

25 July. 63 = To change gasolins tank,

1 Get 63 « To change from sumper to winter speratics,
On return from repsir or maintensnce the machine is checked by
pergonnsl of our Receiving Section to ensure that that whish hea
been requected has been carried cut, MNo fupther check is wade
prior to the machine being put to use,

HWe trust this #formation in suificient to ensble you o
finelize this claim,

Yours truly,

Flea My

for: Chielf FipsdinVendent,
Ca Ao I{Q DQ EO

000383
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Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act

It disclc cess [o Imforma ion
. Copy of this report sent to*Supervisor, C.A.R.D.EDCWTEBLULIRE enpef) delaLoisurlacces a linformation

7,

G. M. PELTON. GENERAL MANAGER
W

Vv. WALSH, L.L.B. ASSISTANT GENERAL MANAGER ) F. M. GRAY, C.A. BUSINESS INTERRUPTION MANAGER
@/\ =/ :
queBEC | BN RBRE to- W |

J. C. GAVEY, MANAGER - $§REPLY TO

H. P. BOUDREAULT, PROVINCIAL SUF'ERINTF:‘;I E’N‘? 1963 0. BOX 3000 ¢
L4 = TREAL 9, QUE.
CONFIDENTIAL 11e/88 @5 =15 fo. ol e
N AND PLEAS QUOTE QUR LOSS NUMBER
Judge Advocate General gg’d° te- - NN L ~
Claimm Section
H.Q. National Defence October 9th, 1963

OTTAWA, Ont.

~ Accident Report ’
®DND Driver :of lgwn-mower: Mr, Daigle
DND Vehicle: - '

“Date ¢ August lst 1963

Place ¢ Valcartier, PoQs
Civilian Claimant: André Drolet

Our File 116—8522—C

Dear Sir:
We attach report of our correspondent
relatlve to the subject accident for your information.

We are following this matter and will

keep you advised.

Yours very truiy, J} ////

JUSTMENT BUREAU LTD.
e o .,/ ,": C

% A Legault - Supervi
Casualty Department - Quebec D1v181on.

000384
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¢ " Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur I'acces a l'information
a
* G. M. PELTON, DIRECTEUR GENERAL
& Vv, ¢ ALSH, LL.B., DIRECTEUR GENERAL ADJOINT F. M. GRAY, C.A., AJUSTEUR ADMINISTRATIF
R ’
. VEUILLEZ ADRESSER
"DIVISION DU QUEBEC VOTRE REPONSE A
J. C. GAVEY, DIRECTEUR 126'Q%%%§Z'P$52RE
H. P. BOUDREAULT, SURINTENDANT PROVINCIAL TEL. (418} '525-8108

ET INDIQUER LE NUMERO
DE NOTRE DOSSIER

Your file: CARDE 595-3 October 7th, 1963
Qur file: 116-8522-C :

Assistant Judge Advocate General,
Headquarters Quebec Command,

3530 Atwater Avenue,

Montreal, Que.

Gentlemen: Re: DEPARTHMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
C.A.R.D.IL. VALCARTIER
Glaimant: André Drolet
Accident: August lst, 1963

On September 9th, 1963, we were requested
by Mr. W. Butler to investigate the circumstances of an accident which
occurred on the above mentionned date on North Site Area, Valcartier.

A piece of metal coming from a lawn-
mover driven by HMr. Daigle, strugl{ the claimant on the left knee cap.
The Third Party is Mr. Andre Drolet, 3105, Duval, Québec. We suggest
a P.D. reserve in the amount of $40.00.

We are investigating and a detailed
report will follow in due course. '

Yours very truly,

UNDERWRITERS ADJUSTMENT BUREAU LID.

TS ‘1:§i4&&/5t;::“’

D. Bertrand
DB/mv Adjuster-Quebec Branch

000385




by ¥Mr. W. Butler tc luvestigalf

b A . : Document disclosed under the Access to Information-Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Lof sur.l'accés a [information

C%%Qk¢tévzzv€¢2¢5>cﬁaégéaaZénewz&f ,4z¢%z&a9=£2é%/

Youpr file: CADE 555-3° , Dctober 7ih, 1943
thie files 11688270 .

Agsigtant Judge Advecate Genen
Hoa dauarters Quebec Commaad,
3530 Atuater Avenue, o
Montreal, Que. - E

et DERARTMENT OF MATIONAL DEFLNCE
G.ARD.E, TALCARTIER
aimant: André Drolet
Ndeident: Ausust dat. 1963

Gentlemens

cunstances of an accident which
bn_ﬂnfth Site Area, Valcartier.

ocecurred o the sbove nmentionh

! . plece of metal coming frou a lawn-
mower dflven‘by Mr. Dalvle, stva lairant on the left knee cap.
Duval, Québec. We suggest

T ' o Yburs very truly,

:NI@IT:“&; ADJUSTMENT BUREAU- LID,

C - D. Bertrand
DB/nv ~ A Adjuster-Quebse Branch -

tember 9th, 1963, we were reguested
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Ditave, Untaric,
.;3‘2 i)u?.

Chief ‘mr»rimendent,

(."a.ﬂ.. }. 1o

@pm*t con Feldor Aecident to
Uﬁ,ai.:, t}ﬁﬁﬂ Icnﬁl ' o

le = Attached is Form 1, 1’:. 26, in duplicate, regarding the
accidernt muatninad Hr ‘r. o mr .? oul :Iﬂma, kvt *au:n,a.z";r s 1962,

2¢° Tt would be appreciated if you woudd complote these
formg and ro mum ‘*«e 2 copf.ea as sogn &y rossitla, ‘

3. - thiw izzfm*mﬁ.m has been requi:st;eﬁ‘ by .the Sovermsent
Bmloyses Comensation- franch, of the jlepertment o« lLabour,

Original Cigred by

C. A, WINSER

Atk. 2 . ' L. Chﬁirwan.

I Cefte = Piim 40 MEe1L/0
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«\* RECLASSIFICATION NOTICE
To: File: %5/05‘/6%/‘
1. OUTGOING - Letter Memo 2. INCOMING - Letter Memo
Comr Cony L] L]
Addressed to Originator
Date Date Ref. No.

3. GENERAL CORRESPONDENCE @ Dated from

Synopsis! ﬁé) ﬂ/jdzé/n/l/ //*"/ /%/ S {W%ﬂ/[[j —
.//AMA/L ./od“é wﬁa Ao/ goee Ao X —
A//// et /774//(/014/ - \f/\d/&/ \M P f/ /dﬁ/(_/é’ L

4
V4

4. Has been reclassified to file ’76% 5/3/»— / 7 H AL é -

5. May your records be amended accordingly for any future action,

pate _/ ’7/ éﬁ(/j bl (per) // /éﬂ/z%%

Director%of Central/Registries.

Mail Record Amended
DND 715

(Initials)
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comsge” NCTION REQUEST i
5 /C

LOCATION,

FOR:
FILE No.. /05 = /0 oo
ACTION
APPROVAL " | NOTE & FORWARD
COMMEBRTS L @ NOTE & RETURN
DRAFAREPLY ) %X REPLY, PLEASE
i s
INFGRMA -\ SEE ME, PLEASE

SIGNATURE
PITRANSLATION
[/YOUR REQUEST

D"F‘" qd AERERR O
BoARD

REPLY FOR SIG
REMARKS:

FROM PHONE LOCATION | DATE

1000389
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MESS A6 E=-FORM:< " g e orms aose3syxryane
o - NUMBER | \\_,I- “

- D3 S
. FOR COMMCEN/SIGNALS USE 99 .

| ROUTINE - 7 1920 Doo €1 =
FROM; DEFINGE RESEARCH BOARD OITAWA ONTARIO - ——
TO CS/CARDE SECURITY CLASSIFICATION’
VALCARTIER QUEBEC | CONFIDENTIAL
INFO ' : (@ o o ' DRB 1876

BECAUSE OF DAMAGE TO THEIR EQUIPMENT BY REGENT ACCIDENT INVOLVING
XX 105MM SHELL, INSFECTION SERVICES MUST BE KEPT INFORMED OF CARDE
| INVESTIGATION (.) GOPY OF FINDINGS SHOULD BE SINT TO IS (.) 4

Ce.Coe MI‘. LQCQW.S; Bames’
Inspection Services. »

. REFERS TO MESSAGE ' | DRAFTER'S NAME OF% / ’ /IEL
. ]
GE. OF PAGES - , , -
PAGE, . R, A, BERRY ' = DRB/DWR/ .~ 2-0689
CLASSIFIED ves (] no [J Z A l
For DATE ’ TIME |SYSTEM| OFERATOR n DATE | TIME |SYSTEM| OPERATOR ] R/EbEﬂ?ﬂﬁiﬁFSfﬁﬁtﬂsgﬁ'fN:ﬂj i :
o:SRES H . ' ' . < }‘?"\‘ &a Al.. BERRE ' \\
. T - i .
’ DND !;03

7530 - 21 - 562 - 1558 . _ ‘ COPY 3 0003Qd



D mtdl d dthA t/fmtionAct '

vertu url’a a l'information
‘ DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE S
-5 . "’ . OB
! MINUTE SHEET Bpw
K . A\r‘\)%‘\
REMARKS SV
Referred to “\2

To be signed in full showing Appoiniment, Telephone Number & Date

GAE | Ty, #o LE - S s LS
Jud’z/w 2

7 peveihlyoitn
f//@ Wﬁ% et
/me%éf/.?

% /f%//?/c;;

Lt
DDDDDD /d%f%w/?ﬂ
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RESTRICTED

CADEE: 1010-1

CARDE/1019-10
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAIL DEFENCE
LB
= ARMY - Hc ~a
DEC 4 1964
: G.A.D.E.E.,

<\ P.0. Box 1427,
(S M Q) QUEBES, P. Q.
e
W\ 28 Nov 61.

HOV 30 198
\ ‘\g(“v/f § "Ag‘:ﬂ /0—) 4 1
Attentions MG (ERY A // ’ .v

M
pee 3
y Headquarters, e

Department of National Defence,
OTTAWA 4, Ontario.

Ammunition Accident Report

1. Attached are four copies of an Ammunition Accident R
with RGOS Instructions Part 10, Instruction 804.
message GARDE 2275 of 22 Nov 61,

eport in accordance
This amplifies our

2.  "The accident occurred during an R and A Firing Trisl in connection with
Proj ect PGGV_B105:==’10*-19-=10, Inereased Range 105-mm Howitzer,

3. An Army Board of Inquiry has been convensd by CADEE.

4o A CARDE Board of Inquiry is also ‘being initiated, ‘
s 4 endeodimds el s g widls sl b b

A i T ) ) hy
700 D (DHR). g (g Q %W‘q bl wtld e Rc(i{a&&aé{, wtlh 6 PRR

ot g 4o,

AEEE.,

Encl: 4

Y

KB ':;
Superintendent G.A.D.E/E,

RESTRICTED
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. 1 RESTRICTED
B Annex MAW
to CADEE: 1010-1
CARDE/1019-10

Dated: 28 Nov 61.

AMMUNITION ACCIDENT REPORT

CCORDANCE WITH
RCOC INSTRUCTIONS PART 10 INSTRUCTION 804

EEEE= As the ammunition concerned in this accident ig in the development stage,
~certain sections of the standard report do not apply. N

1, UDn 1 d time of den

 CADEE. Accident occurred at ISP & EE, Nicolet st 1218 hrs 22 Nov 61,
2.  Egquipment

a. Nomenclature - 1-N502675, Howitzer, 105-mm MRAZEZR,
Carriage, Cdn 51,
Barrel %T128,
Recoil mechenism M2A3, Gdn 45.-
Muzzle brake, type S201A, CSF No. 58,

b. Last Inspection
(1) Date -« 12 Oct 61,

(2) No. of rds fired since last inspection - EFQ's = 8
o Experimental vds =_11_
NOTE: Barrel in 1lst quarter. TOTAL: 19

¢, QF and position of equipment
(1) QE = 6500

(2) Spades dug in againgt buried timber deadheads, and sandbagged.

(3) Onstructions in vieinity of gun - Nil. A frame stepladder was
lying flat on the ground to the immediate right front of the gun.

(4) Obstructions in bore = Nil. No rain,
de Nature of Acgident - Bore premature.

EESTRICTED
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5.
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RESTRICTED
2.
@ ﬁéﬁége_"
(1) Tube severed in two about six inches from C of R. Approximately
fifteen inches of tube missing. :
(2) Severe damage to recoil mechaniesmycradle, elevating arcs, muzzle
brake, shields, sighting system, breech assembly and bires.
i.e. probable salvageable material is axle assembly, lower
- carriage, trail legs, wheels,
Ammnition
a., Nomenclature - Cartridge, 105-mm, HE (Comp B) XC6E/, with fuze PDM51A5,
b. Projectile - N/A - experidiental.
¢« Fuze - Fuze PDM51A5 0,05 sec delay (w/booster M21A4) Lot JA-502-182.
d. Supplementary Charge - Comp A Lot CADI91.
6. Tracer - N/A.
f. QF Cartridge - Cartridge case M1/B1,
Primer M28B2 Lot KN-6-240.
Propellant Charge = experimental,
g. Reason to suspect ammunition before firing - Nil.
h.
Jo Nature of detonation
(1) Complete detonation.
(25 Reasons - large flash observed at 800 yds.
- approximately fifteen inch section of tube demolished.
k. The projectile was in the gun one minute awaiting firing. The gun
was hot.
m, Rate of fire - Rate of fire was one round every three minutes and had
continued for six rounds.
n, Rounds fired immediately prior to accident were normal in all respects.
Weather

Copy of the weather report is at Appendix 1.,

Casualties

Nil.

RESTRICTED
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COEY
Appendix 1
to Annex MWAW
to CADEE: 1010-1
CARDE,/1019-10
Dated: 28 Nov 61.
INSPECTION SERVICES PROOF ESTABLISHMENT 23 November 1961

Weather conditions at 1100

SKY s
VISIBILITY g
WIND :
IEMPERATURE :

SURFACE WEATHER OBSERVATIONS

and 1300 EST on Nov 22; 1961, were the followings-
Overcast with Stratocumulus clouds at an estimated
height of 3,500 feet.

Good, estimated 12 miles.

Bast 6 to 8 m.p.h.

at 1100 - 39.1°F,

s at 1300 - 37.1°F,

. RELATIVE HUMIDITY

80 <o

BAROMETER

oc 0d

AIR DENSITY

3
L0060

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY

at 2100 - 83%
at 1300 87%

at 1100 -« 30,19 inches,
at 1300 - 30,18 inches.

at 1100 = 106.7%

ab 1300 = 107.1%

Sisned: G. Racine
Met. Officer.

]
o
fro
I
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- - N i

- DRE 10:-15/0

. '-Ottawa, Ontario, u_.j -‘

.Sept.ember o, 1961

S Accident on "R" Pange’ : Junp 22, 1961 : g ,.
. ‘VCARDﬁ f:t_le 1(55-1 TD 2. RN E Ca .
' l. o Reeer)t is aclmowledbed of your 1etter

--of Sen’cenber 1, 1961. “i- . N

' ;,2. C L Itis 'gratlfy:.ng %0 nate the prcmpb ‘and_ . LT e
. ,effectlve ‘action tdken by the CARDE Special Hazards R R T
a :\..omlttee to nrevent \Tecurrenoe of a smmlar acc:r.dent. RN S

. Oriuinal Slgne.d by .
M FORDYCE s

3 L
IR
!
N /
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

CAFDE 105-1 TD2

DEFENCE RESEARCH BOARD

5P CANADIAN ARMAMENT RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE ESTABLISI'D’JENT

CANADA
N PRAZAN P.0. Box 1427
\‘/ ,\ /"’, : .......i“; [ .
é(q M\M o L I —
S A AVI Y 1 Sep 61’ P ﬂﬁ H
(_’"! : & .@,Z ¥
rid %E\) 5:

The Chairman et
Defence Research Board, °%° ©
Ottawa, Ontario,

Accident on "R' Range, 22 Jun 61

1. Reference is made to your DREB 105-15/0 (DGS) dated 4 Aug 61,

2 It is agreed that this accident was similar, in some
respects to the accident in Jul 59. However, a major dissimilarity
is that this fire occurred in a portion of the system remote from
the manned control position, whereas the earlier explosion was in
one of the valves at the mamned conbtrol location.

3. The fact that the area where the recent accident occurred
was not shielded is related to this dissimilarity, in that the
mardatory requirements for shielding were originally imposed to
protect personnel at the manned control location and, consequently,
requirements for shielding installations at other locations were
not specifically stated, Apparently this led to interpretation

of the regulations as referring to the manned control station only,.
This discrepancy in the regulations is now being corrected.

e When the "R' Range system was installed the mamned control
station was well protected but, since personnel are not present
in the gun bay during loading and firing, it was not considered
necessary to shield the valve panel remotely located there,
4 Exposure of personnel during leak testing was accepted because
6 M che pressures involved were low, The panel where the accident
4‘ /isfoccurred is now shielded and this practice will be followed in
future similar installations.
Wll R
QQ \g’ Se The Special Hazards Committee discussed the report on this
: \! S :Sf accident on 2 Aug 6l. The Committee concurred in the
\ ) . recommendations in para (c) and para (d) 3 of the report and
g& o J\ referred the recommerdations in para (d) 1 and 2 to the CATE
3 = \'(\ D Safety Committee.
AN oy /\r T
\ M’,\/ A \~63 In connection with the recommendations in para (c) 1, 2
) and 1.3, he Committee accepted reports to the effect thats -

A Eﬁu ‘,;"’ as Immediately after receiving the investigation report
2 A\ Jc" - .. the following action was takens
\\ng ‘Q]‘ ; PN\ ¢ - ]

Instructions were issued and implemented to provide
for leak testing with nitrogen or helium only. For
reasons of economy helium is to be used only when
nitrogen is not available,

Instructions regarding locations of personnel have
been re-stated, to ensure that no persons are in
the gun bay or other dangerous locations while gas
of any kind is flowing, Entering the gun bay for
. examination of the system for 1eaks may take place
WA only after the leak testing gas supply has been
>Q shut off and the charge has been left quiescent

&\} | (j ! 2\;\ ” ﬂ'ﬁi for five mirmtes or longer,
5; . \ (V]
j\/ & - C\L’\ e 98 voe/2e

000397
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-2 - CAFDE/105-1 TD2
d/1 Sep 61,

There is no necessity for observation of the gun and
installations in the gun bay during loading. Any
malfunctioning which may occur will be reflected on

one or more of the gauges located in the mamned control
centre,

The range engineers have been directed to ensure that
the procedures stated in para (c¢) 3 of the report are
observed in all calibrations 6f transducers and gauges.

To The recommendation in para (c) L of the report is being
implemented by Mechanics Wing, Mechanics Wing has 2lso been
requested to investigate appropriate acticn in comnection with
the recommendation in para (d) 3 of the report,

Be The recommerdations in paras (d) 1 and 2 of the report
were discussed at the meeting of the CARDE Safety Cormittee on
30 Aug 61, where it was agreed thats

T

b,

Our present agreement with Camp Valcartier permits
persons injured on the ranges to be taken to the

Camp hospitel for emergency treaztment, rather than to
the CARDE nurse, and this should be done, when
appropriate, However, it must be emphasized that
seriously injured persons may be moved only under
direction of a doctor,

Bxcept for stretchers, which are already carried in
the ambulance, it is preferable that the items listed
in para (d) 2 be held at each of the permanent range
installations, so that they will be available before
the ambulance arrives. In this connection it was
noted that first aid kits, crowbars and jacks are
already held at the range locations,

%% The instructions issued after this accident, and related
requirements, will be confirmed in revised Special Hazards
Regulations and Standing Orders, which will be issued shortly.

FF 10

o
(R F Wilkimsen

Deputy Chief Superintendent,
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Accldent "R Range (22-6-61)

1. We acknowledge your GARDE 105-1 dabed Jaly l7th, 1961 Porward-
- -ing the Report of a Board of Enqulry on the accident at R Rangp. ’ '

2, CTh is noted, that the cause of thls accident was 51m11ar to
that which occurred durxno the flring of. a ?" gas gun on Range 2 Lha o
29’oh Jaly, 1959, . :

o 3e At that tlme, the Board of Enqulry found in para 1. 2 of ﬁhe '
regulations approved by the Chief Superintendent in C.S. 105, dated. Tth-
October, 1958 (CARDE file 9900-3) the following; "Adequate protection
is to be provided for personnel and instrumentation sgainst failure of -
- pressure vessels and associated equipment" and stated; "This regulatlon o
was not observed adequately'in the f0110W1ng respects‘l--: L

"'"The hlgh pressure syqtam was. nob covered by a nrotect;ve steel gtc,?

_ heo The Board of mnqulry into the recent accident has also -

- recommended; "Personnel leakechecking gas guns- shouid be siitably clothed
and protected by appropriate metal guards around potential danger spotse.

- In. any event no personnel shoild be in the danger area while gas is flow= "~
ing. Sultable v1ew1ng shelters should be 1nvestlgated." T

5. 71 Ybur Spe01al Hazardu Regulatlons covering the Lrla*s Sectlon, _
" Technical. Services Wing, No.-3-1 at paras 2 and 6 make it mandatory that.

the protection previously menti oned shall be prov1ded in 1nstallatloﬂs

for charglng and flrlng llght gas guns. :

6. . These regulatlons shou'the ‘date of issue as 10° Aprll 1961
~ yet: the Board of Enquiry into the accident that occured on June 22nd, .
1961 and injured Hr. Jean Beaulleu recommends such protective measures.‘"
S Te b&lW you pleaee adv;se the results of the July'meetlng of ‘the

. CARDE Specidl Hazards Committee at which the recommendatmons of the. Board
of Enqquy were to be dlscussed. o : : S :

ong‘inal Slgnad bY

A M. FORDYCE

Gy wn‘:’g‘ . ; -: ‘ . ’ i v o * , ,,T: r’dR Ghalmaﬂ. .
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Accident - "R" Range, 22 June 61

@

1., Please find attached, in duplicate, the report of a Board of
Inquiry appointed by Deputy Chief Superintendent to investigate
an accident which occurred on "R" Range, 22 June 61,

P

2. The recommendations will be discussed by the CAHDE Special
Hazards Committee at their July meeting.

3. Kindly note that Mr. Jean Beaulieu is a contractor attachedé( Qb\ f-i,
®
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REPORT OF- THE BOARD OF ENQUIRY

ON THE ACCIDENT ON "R" RANGE

ON JUNE 22, 1961

INTRODUCTION

On Thursday afternoon June 22, 1961, an accident occurred on "R" Range
with the 7 in. Light Gas Gun and as a result the Deputy Chief Superintendent
convened a Board of Engquiry on June 23 to investigate the accident. The Board
consisted of Mr. C.D. Martin (Chairman) Dr. H.M. McMahon, Lt. E.W. Rance and
Mr. J.S. Watson with terms of reference as outlined in Memo included as
Appendix MA", -

Two members of the Board viewed the:scene of the accident shortly
after it had occurred, the Chairman, because of absence, and Lt. Rance did
not investigate the scene until the following Tuesday June 27 at which time
some clean=up had been carried out.

The Board met on June 28 and discussed s report on the accident
(See Appendix "B") by Mr. P, Solnoky, Field Engineering Group Leader, Trials
Sectione Also at the meeting an interrogation of Mr. R. Warnika, "R" Range
Engineer and Lt. W,C. Higgins, "R" Range Trials Officer, took place. The
statement of the Trigls Officer regarding the accident is included as
Appendix "C", The Board met again on Jume 30 and July 4 to complete its
findings and prepare the report to be forwarded to the Deputy Chief Superin-
tendent.

As a result of the accident Mr. Jean Beaulieu, Gun Captain at the
trial received moderate burns to one leg from hot metal particles and minor
damage was sustained to equipment by loss of some high pressure piping and
fittings. The medical report on the injury is enclosed as Appendix "D®,

(a) Determination of the Cause of the Accident

The situation prior to the accident was briefly as follows:

i The 7 in. Light Gas Gun at "R" Range was being prepared for a firing in which

a mixture of oxygen gas and hydrogen gas was to be used. For some days™
previous to the day of the accident "lesk tests™ had been carried out on the
gun and gssociated valve panel connections. Most of the leaks had been
elimingted and a sixth test was being carried out to confirm the last repair

. on the piezo gauge line inside the gin chamber prior to proceeding with the

final gas loading and firing., Oxygen gas is charged first in the gun and has
certain advantages over an inert gas in carrying out the final legk-=test prior
to the introduction of the desired mixture of oxygen and hydrogen for the
firing. Shortly after the start of applying oxygen pressure to the line
leading to the gauge panel and gun a burn-through of the fittings and line
near a filter section at the first valve (See photographs of panel) occurred
which caused minor damage to the equipment before the supply was shut off and
caused burns on the hands and leg of the Gun Captain, Mr, Jean Beaulieu wvho
was walking by at the time after checking the vacuum pump at the muzzle end
of the gun. A small fire was started on a work bench approximately 25 ft back
from the breech of the gun from hot particles landing in a piece of foam
rubber., The Artificer, the Technical Assistant to the Field Engineer and an
Instrumentation Section representative were standing near the bench but none

wag injured.
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The cause of the burn-through is fully discussed in the included
report of Mr. Solnoky. The Board concurs with his findings with respect to
the technieal cause since' they provide a reasonable mechanism for some
combustible contaminant matter getting into the line and not reacting on
leak-test number 5 while causing the burn-through on test number 6. In
addition to Mr. Solnoky's findings, the Board believes that in order to account
for the initiation of the reaction from, apparently, a small amount of
contaminant it is necessary to look more ¢losely at the filter. The porous
sintered metal construction of the filter appears to provide the necessary
high surface to mass ratio needed to account for sufficient temperature to
get the reaction into a metal oxidizing stage. A factor which also appears
to have had some effect in initiating the reaction is the flowing gas. It
was observed that in a somewhat similar incident reported on by a Board of
Enquiry July 29, 1959, the reaction occurred shortly after the omset of
oxygen flow., Heating due to compres51on or friction durlng flow may have had
a oontrlbutlng effect. -

(b) Determine if all the Required _Safety Procedures for the
Facility were being observed i

. The equipment and lines ‘were cleaned ir accordance with accepted
practice. Safety regulations permit personnel to work on the plumbing when
pressurized with oxygen. .These instructions are covered in CARDE Trigls
Section Trigls Instructions No. 60/11 for Trials of 7 in. "Gas Gun" dated
Sept. 1960, Reference is made in para 4j to Appendix "Q" to Standing Orders
for Trials Sectlon 13 May 1959 which authorizes in para 12(0) (4) repair of
leaks under oxygen pressure. The regulations are not spécific regarding the
location of persommel durihg loading i.e. when oxygen is flowing. While the
system had been proven "safe" during five leak=-check cycles, we do not
believe that persomnnel should have been near the gun vwhile gas was flowing. -
There ‘was no "bending'" of regulations since this point is not clearly defined.,

In view of all the circumstances the Board cannot see where any
blame can be placed on any individual or group, rather it was a case of
familiarity and paest safe performance leadihg to a lack of respect for the
possible hazard which mlpht ex1st durlng gas flow.

(e) Recommendatlons on any Necessarv Changes t0 the Repulatlons

1. It is recommended that 1eak~check1ng of ‘gas guns be done :
with nitrogen or helium. After aborting to atmosphere the gun should be
"over-charged" with ‘oxygen and then aborted to the correct oxygen loading
pressure. Should ‘leaks develop during the oxygen loading it would be necessary
to abort and find them with a nitrogen leak-check. Thus no person is near the
gun or fixing leaks during any period when there is oxygen in the systém. The
only argument against such a procedure is the delay in firing caused by this
technigue. The Board suggests that oxygen be treated as an explosive gas for
a trial period which will allow the delay to be assessed. Should the
procedure result in serious delays, as demonstrated in practice, then the
Speclal Hazards Committee should be asked to relax this ruling to allow
personnel to fix leaks at some certain static maximum pressure while suitably
clothed and protected by appropriate metal guards around potential danger .
spotse The period of "over-correction" will assist in implanting the necessary
hazard appreciation in all personnel before returning to a- calculated risk
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at such time as steps have been tsken to adequately provide safeguards.

2. In any event no personnel should be in the "danger area"
while gas is flowing. If Trials Section feels it is necessary to observe the
gun during loading to spot fires that may damage equipment, then this "danger
area" must be defined for each range. Suitable viewing shelters should be
investigated.

3. All transducers and gauges which can come in contact with
oxygen gas should be calibrated by an inert fluid or a gas system. Because
of the difficulty in cleaning a Bourdon tube, transducers and gauges used
with oxygen are normally calibrated using an inert fluid such as glycerine
or in parallel with a dry master standard gauge using air or nitrogen. For
high pressures, hydraulic methods using Kel F fluid or perhaps a silicone oil
would likely be necessarye.

b, The line filter should be investigated to determine whether
a safer type and better location can be found.

(4) Other Recommendations

l. BSome confusion exists in the interpretation of the
regulations regarding injuries., It would be better to stress the importance
of getting the serious injuries to the hospital rather than the CARDE nurse.
The Board commends the first aid treatment in this accident.

2. The CARDE ambulance which is used as the Open Range taxi
should be egquipped with the following:

a. Two siretchers

b. Six blankets

ce Two pillows

d. First aid kit o/w splints

e. One 15 ton "Porter-Power" hydraulic jack assembly

fo Two 6 ft. crowbars

3. There appears to be a need for some "controlled experiments™

with regard to oxygen effects on proposed equipment and materials. Alternatively,

personal visits to plants, such as Linde, might provide the necesssry answers
to some of the gas gun problems,.

Approved: C.D, Martin
H.M, McMghon
Lt. E.,W, Rance
J«S, Watson

5 July 1961
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APPENDIX "A"

MEMORANDUM
Tos: Mr, C,D, Martin File: CARDE 105-1
FROM: Deputy Chief Superintendent Date: 23 June 1961
SUBJECT: Accident Investigation
1. You are requested to act as Chairman of a Board of Enquiry to

investigate the accident which occurred on "R" Range on Thursday, 22 June
1961. The Board will consist of the following in addition to yourself:

Dr. He McMahon
Lt. B.W. Rance
Mr. J.,S5. Watson
2e The terms of reference of your enquiry will be:

a) To determine the cause of the accident.

b) To determine if all the. required safety procedures for
the facility were being observed.

¢) To make recommendations on any necessary changes to the
regulations,

d) To make any other recommendations that may be necessary.

3. A report should be submitted to the undersigned and it will be
discussed by the Special Hazards Committee at its next meeting.

RFW/mol (R.F, Wilkinson)
. Deputy Chief Superintendent

CeCe Dr. H. McMahon
Lt. E.W, Rance
Mr. J.5. Watson
Mr, R. Perusse
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APPENDIX "B"

MEMORANDUM

To: 0IC Triagls Section File: 9910-35

From: P, Solnoky Dates 28 June 1961
Field Engineering

Subject: Technical Considerationg of the Failure of High Pressure Loading
System Components at "R" Range on the 22nd of June 1961

1.0 On June 22, 1961 an oxygen fire occurred in the high-pressure pipe
line mounted on the control valve panel situated beside the 7 in. LGG on

"R" Range. The intensity of the fire caused the pipe to melt and the ensuing
jets of flame injured the gun captain walking beside the installgtion.

2.0 Description of Valve Panel

2.1 The control valve panel is a brand new installgtion
consisting of five H.I.P, valves, with a minimum of
30,000 psi pressure rating normally open or normally
closed, depending on their intended function, The panel
also contains one or more high and/or low pressure
transducers for the remote recording of gun charging
pressures and an H,I.P, Line Filter located before Valve
#1. All piping is 9/16 in. H.I.P. tubing with a continuous
pressure rating of 15,000 psi, assembled with compatible
H.I.P. pipe line fittings.

2.2 The general layout and arrangement of the complete high-
pressure loading system is according to CARDE design and
drawing, which were safety approved before actual
installation. -

2.3 Official drawings,and photograph are available of the
general configuration of the panel, as gre the actual
failed components. Since these will presumably be
submitted to the investigating committee, this report
will therefore, be restricted to the examination of
technical facts and procedures preceeding the accident
and the possible causes of the fire.

3.0 Usage of Oxygen

The source of energy for the so-called single stage hypervelocity
launchers is the combustion of a 90:10 hydrogen-oxygen mixture. Before the
combustible mixture is introduced into the gun launcher, a final "leak-check"
is made on the gun assembly to ensure that no path is open for the high
temperature ignited gas mixture to act as an oxy-hydrogen cutting torch. This
could ruin a costly gun or cause an external explosion by a concentration of
hydrogen-oxygen or hydrogen-air outside the gun.
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Until approximately Oct. 1960 this leak-check was performed by
pressurizing the gun chambers with nitrogen or compressed air, At that time
with the same 7 in. LGG a phenomenon called "torching" occurred. Torohing
manifests itself hy the spontaneous combustion of oxygen and hydrogen at low
pressures (as opposed to premature firings at higher pressuresX in this
case as soon as hydrogen was introduced on top of the oxygen at 150 psig
already present in the chamber, Once the ignition was triggered, the hydrogen
loaded through the parts sustained combustion until the avallable oxygen was
used upe

The result of this phenomenon is that one or more high temperature
jets from the loading ports are impinging on the inner wall of the gun
chamber, changing the heat treatment of the steel at localized areas and
thereby altering its physical properties and reducing the pressure rating of
the gun, or ruin it altogether,

Subsequent investigation into the cause of "torching" by various
CARDE and outside experts suggested that the ignition was triggered by the
reaction of oxygen with minute quantity residual c¢ontaminants aon the chamber
wall., These may be deposited there by the handling and insertion of various
components and by the cleaning solvents used,

3l In order to reduce the possibility of "torching" it was
recommended that an attempt should be made to oxidize these
contaminants:before hydrogen is introduced in the gun. As
there was Some suspicion that the reaction is pressure
dependent, it was suggested that the gun chamber be
pressurized to 500 psig with oxygen and this pressure is
maintained for 10-15 minutes then the gun to be returned
to O pasig, The actual gun charging procedure would start
after this oxygen flush.

The 10-~15 minute pressurized period could be used for
"leak-checking" with audio or "soap-solution"nethods.

3,2 This recommendation was adapted as part of the regular
procedure for all single stage guns, but was subsequently
changed by the proper authority to only to reduce the
oxygen pressure from about 500 psig to the required oxygen
loading pressure instead of completely aborting it

3.3 The same procedure was in force during the period when the
7 in, LGG was prepared for firing.

A total of 6 leak checks were made between 15-22 June 1961,
before the accident happened.

koo Mechanism of Failure

bol A visual examination of the installation shortly after the
failure indicated the following:
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The fire appeared to have started in the sintered stainless
steel plug of the line-filter, probably by the reaction of
oxygen and accumulated oil or grease in the filter, This
statement is substantiated by the fact that there is no
evidence of fire damage on the upstream end of the line-filter
fitting and that the downstream end of the fitting shows
distinctive heat discolouration., The heat of combustion
apparently quickly raised the thinner inner sections and the
threads of the heavier components, such as the line-filter
housing, connecting unit, and #l1 Valve T-junction, above

the melting point of the metal and the 900 psi oxygen
supply blew the molten metal ahead through these components.
Past the #1 Valve T-junction the flame reached the first
larger section of 9/16 in. pipe and burned through it
immediately beyond the coupling unite.

The direction of the flame travel is indicated by the narrow
V appearance of the cut on the remaining pipe with the point
of the V being aligned in the direction of the gas flow and
also by the direction of travel of the molten metal that

was blown on top of the work bench some twenty feet away
causing a minor fire,

The duration of the oxygen fire in the sytem is judged to
be extremely short as indicated by the fact that where the
metallic mass of the components was comparatively large,
as in the case with T-junctions and coupling units, there
was no sign of external damage., This statement is also
borne out by control personnel who estimate the total time
of oxygen flow around 30 seconds,

It is felt that injury to the gun captain was caused nct by
a single direct jet of flame but a number of reflected
flames,

Examining the damaged parts of the loading system it is
evident that "burn through" occurred in a number of places.

First, right between the line filter housing and the
coupling nut, between this coupling nut and the Valve #1
T-junction, in the left gland unit of the T-junction and
finally in the pipe itself. The location of the burned-
out sections, in the parts where it is ascertainable, shows
a downward and away from the panel direction., The slight
damage to the paint on the mounting panel suggests the same
conclusion,

The jets of flame emanating from these, '"burn-throughs"

were impinging on the concrete floor less than a foot away
and were probably deflected upwards and away from the panel,

000407




Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'acces a l'information

-l -

Because of the short duration of the fire, it is fair to
_ assume that all these jets were active simultaneously,

thus constituting a "wall of flame". This may help to

explain how the gun captain walking upright and some

distance away from the panel sustained injuries to

his left leg and his hands.

5,0 Possible Sources of Contaminants

51 If the assumption that the fire was caused by oxygen and
' 0il reaction in the filter element is taken as valid,
then the possible sourees of the o0il should be explored.

502 . It must be pointed out that the system was flushed with
high pressure oxygen five times during the leak chécks |
before the fire occurred. Therefore, any residual oil |
or other contaminant that was present in the system should ‘
have been oxidized.. . , o |

5¢3 Detailed investigation for any alterations in the system
during this period revealed that after '"leak-check" #4 on |
the 20th June 1961, a High-Pressure Transducer was installed |
in system. It was until then in use.on the 2 in, LGG. The |
location of the transducer at the 7 in. LGG was just ghead
and above the line —filter fitting. This pressure transducer
previous to its installation was calibrated by the
Instrumentation Section of Aerophysics Wing, by a dead-weight
tester using hydraulic oil. After calibration it was
thoroughly cleaned with trichloroethylene,

On the 22nd June 1961, after leak check #5 Valve #2 was
replaced by an other operational valve from the 2 in. LGG
system because of leaking air-bellows in the original valve.

No other alterations were made anywhere in the sytem between
the original installation date and the date of the accident.

5.l The possibility of contamination from Valve #2 is very remote.
It was used continuously for some time in a charging system
in presence of oxygen, then it was removed and simply
transferred to the 7 in. LGG system without the chance of
getting in contact with greases or oils. Visual examination
of the valve reveagled no direct damage except some particles
‘of molten slug blown through the piping by the high pressure
oxXygen. :

5¢5 The transportation of contaminants through the main supply
line from the oxygen manifold to the line-filter, although
not impossible, is at least highly improbable. Each
component of this pipe line was thoroughly cleaned before
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being joined together, followed by the cleaning of the
complete assembly by forcing trichloroethylene through
the pipes. The end of the line was: then closed off just
ahead of the valve panel and pressurized with oxygen for
some time. Finally the whole line was blown through with
oxygen for approximately 2-3 minutes with the end of the
pipe line open to atmosphere,

By the process of elimination the greatest suspicion is
directed to the High~Pressure Transducer as the most
probable source of oil.

This conclusion would be almost automatic if the fact that
a "legk-check" with oxygen was performed with this
transducer installed without any incident before the fire
occurred, would make such an outright statement somevhat
illogical.

Despite of this apparent contradiction, factual evidence
and engineering intuition still strongly points to the
transducer as the triggering source for the fire., A
logical explanation can be made if the following hypothesis
is accepted.

The transducer was calibrated with oil. Subsequently it was
cleaned with a solvent. The time allowed for the evaporation
of the solvent before installation in the systems is
indeterminate., Therefore it is possible, since the transducer
is of a closed volume construction, that some oil bearing
solvent and/or vapor was trapped inside the transducer when

1t was installed. The configuration of the transducer
assembly and its location is such that the following condition
could exist: Some solvent and oil film on the transducer walls
plus some vapor entrapped in the upper part of the assembly,
a vapor air interface slightly below and an air column filling
the lower part of the small diameter pipe right to the
junction of the 9/16 in. line. It is suggested that when the
oxygen was turned on for Leak Check #5, this oxygen merely
compressed the air-column without getting in actual contact
with the o0il or oil bearing vapor in the transducer,

It should be pointed out that this day (June 21) was a cloudy,
rainy day, therefore the moveable overhead cover of the 7 in.
LGG was closed., Thus it is fair to assume that all parts of
the system were at approximately the same temperature,

The next day (June 22) was bright and sunny. The overhead
cover was rolled back exposing the valve panel to the direct
rays of the sun., It is estimated that the metallic parts

of the system, including the transducer, may have been raised
in temperature by as much as 100 F over the ambient.
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The effect of this temperature rise on the transducer could
| have been the expansion of the enclosed gas volume,
resulting in the exgpiilsion of the air column and the
liberation into the main line of the solvent vapours and
possibly some of the lighter components of the hydraulic
0il residue.

The migration to and the collection of these contaminants
in the filter element could have been in this manner:

Valve #1 is a normally open valve, serving as the main
loading line vent. Valve #2 is normally closed. Thus the
whole line from the transducer to the end of the vent pipe
at the side of the gun shelter was open to atmosphere. Due
to the temperature difference between the gas in the pipe
and the atmospheric air, a pressure differential existed
in the system. In essence the pipe line acted as commonly
used pneumatic remote temperature indicator, working on a
gas or mercury expansion bulb principle but with indicator
end open to atmosphere.

It is conceivable that the oil vapours were transported by
this flow mechanigm# to the filter element and there were
collected and/or condensed either by the efficiency of the
filter or because of comparatively large pressure drop
presented by the filter or by the lower temperature of the
filter element or by the combination of all three.

Thus when leak check #6 was started, still in brilliant
sunshine at 3 pe.m. the constituents to trigger off the
reaction were in the appropriate location.

548 In order to account for the fact why the transducer itself
did not explode or burn, the explanation is offered that
as soon as Valve #1 is closed and before Valve #2 is opened,
the above mentioned pressure differential ceases to exist
as the pipe line becomes a closed vessel, " Thus the air
column prineciple, separating residual vapours from the
oxygen in the transducer assembly, again takes effect.

6.0 General Comments

6.1 Cleaning of Tube Filters

Based on trouble-free operating experience with the 14 in.
and 3.86 in. LGG's the schedule for the cleaning or exchanging
of the line filter elements was set at after each 10 firings.

6.2 Calibration of Piezo Gauges and Transducers

The calibration of these gauges with hydraulic oil is fairly
long standing and accepted method by the various instrumentation
groups at CARDE, according to the information received.
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Until this time it provided trouble~free service with
a large number of shots. A supposedly careful degreasing
operation follows the calibration in each c¢ase,

6.3 Degreasing Solvent

On the hypervelocity ranges it is exclusively trichloroethylene.

7«0 Conclusions:

On the basis of the presented facts and assumptions it is concluded
that the fire resulted from the incomplete cleaning of pressure transducer
from the calibrating oil, in conjunction with a fairly nebulous set of

coincidences.,
8.0 Recommendationss

8.1 Oxygen should be declared as an explosive gas for the purposes
of usage in Light Gas Guns,.

8.2 The calibration of transducers and other instrumentation
components that may come in contact with oxygen should be
discontinued.

8.3 "Leak-~Checking® of gas guns‘should be performed with insert
gases or compressed air.

8ok Ixposed valve panels should be provided with appropriate
flame shields but "not to be enclosed". "Plexiglasd'is not
acceptable as flame protection. Lucite (Plexiglass) melts
around 200°F, and it is difficult to decide which is worse,
direct flame or a faceful of molten plastic.

8.5 The advisability of line filters in the gas loading system
should be investigated.

9.0 Action Taken

Para 8.1 and 8.3 were already implemented by action between gas
Dynamics Section and Trials Section by an interim set of revised procedures.
Para 8.2 is implemented by the ordering of non oxydizing oil for the calibrators.
Para 8.4 is in the design and manufacturing stage. Para 8.5 is under discussion.

Paul Solnoky
Mr. C.D. Martin

Dr. He MeMghon
Mr. J.S5, Watson
¥Mr, R. Warnica

PS/gl
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APPENDIX “CM

ACCIDENT REPORT

FAILURE OF 7" IGG VALVE ASSEMBLY PANEL

Prepared by: Lt W, C. Higgins
Trials Officer, "R" Range

BACKGROUND

1. Preparations for the proof of the 7" LGG were being carried out at

"R" Range. Several leak tests had been made and work was proceeding on
elimingting a gas leak in the piezo gauge line inside the gun chamber.

Smgll leaks in the valve panel connections had already been eliminated.

02 was used on the first leak checks so that any grease or o0il in the chamber
would be burned out prior to loadln No. 2 valve showed an air leak in its
bellows on 21 June 61 and this valve was replaced on morning 22 June 61 by a
new valve, that was a proven valve and inspected prior to installation.

OPERATION

2. Just prior to the time of the accident the operations on closing the
breech were completed, All necessary work was completed at 1435 hours for

a gas leak test., The Gun Captain, Artificer and Range Engineer representative
remained at the gun position for this operation to check on any leaks that
may occur. An Instrumentation Section representative was also present to
check the electrical circuit operation.

3. When requested over the intercom system to apply pressure the main 0,
supply was opened and pressure of approximately 900 psig applied to the system.
A buzzing noise was heard over the intercom and abort valve switches checked.
When requested over the intercom what the noise was the reply came back to turn
the supply off. The buzzing sound ceased.

L, . The Gun Captain, Mr. John Beaulieu appeared from around the 7" abutement
accompanied by the artificer, Ssgt H Campbell. When queried he stated he was
burned on the hands and that he felt OK., The hands did not appear badly burned
and he was directed to be taken to the Control Room and to be checked by lst
Aid men., When he removed his trousers second degree burns were seen on his left
leg in the area between his knee and lower shin.

5o . The Range taxi ambulance and the CARDE nurse were called at approximately
1455 hours., Mr, Beaulieu had dry dressings applied to the major burn areas.
When the ambulance arrived at 1500 hours he was despatched for treatment and
accompanied by two men for physical assistance. He appeared to be in a state

of shock at this time,

6e Concurrent with the application of lst Aid to Mr. Beaulieu the 7" gun

_shelter was checked and fire discovered on the work bench approximately 25-ft

distant from the valve panel, .This fire was easily extinguished.
7 The accident area was later checked, indications at the valve panel

showed that the line had burned through at the exit end of the line filter.
Line and fittings adjacent to Valve No, 2 were also burned.
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8. Preliminary Opinion - From the operations and evidence immediately
after the accident the opinion of the Trials Officer is:

Qe The burning through of the gas line could have been caused
by grease or oil in the filter valve although the presence
. of oil or grease is unaccountable,

b. The minor fire was caused by flying molten metal.

Ge The Gun Captain was walking by the valve panel after checking
the vacuum pump at the muzzle end of the gun.

9. Safety ~ All safety measures as applicable to the 7" LGG were observed
and effective in their application. There were no indications of an unsafe
condition prior to this accident.

10. Recommendations - An accident of this type is unaccountagble - unless
further evidence becomes available to prove otherwise. In addition to present
safety measures in existence it is recommended that:

a. All initial leak check be done by using Nitrogen.

b. VWhen O2 is applied to a system at any time personnel be directed

to stand clear at least 25-ft, for two minutes before investigating
the system for small leaks,

28 June 61

\
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APPENDIX "D

| | MEMORANDUM
To:  Mr. C.D, Martin ] L File: CARDE 550/1
Froms H, Matte, R.N. : : Date: U4 July, 1961

Subject: Accident, Mr, Jean Beaulieu

‘ Accident: 22 June, 1961, at 1445 hrs.

. Nature of accident:

| 1° and 2° thermal burhs to left lower limb.
Torn tendons to right 4th finger.

| Emergency treatment:

Large sterile dressings (Shell Drsv) applied at the place of
the accident, by S/Smt Campbell, RCA., immediately after the accident,
1445 hrs,.

Arrives at Health Center, by ambulance, at approximately 1510 hrs.
Mr. Robert Watson, from Propulsion Wing, an attendance at Health Center
examining the dressings, realizes that they have been well applied and secured,
and that this casualty requires Medical attendance. So, the casualty is
immediately sent by ambulance to Station Hospital,. Camp Valcartier.

At Station Hospital, Camp Valcartier, this employee is seen by
Capt. Beausegour, RCAMC., (herewith attached Capt. Beausejour report), and
appropriate treatment is applied to the burnt areas. The casualty is then
sent to his home, for’furthér treatment by his personal physician.

Seen in the evening of 22 June 1961 by Dr. Gerald Corriveau,
150 S Georges st., Levis, who was contacted by phone by the CARDE nurse.

s.19(1)

Responding well to treatment, healing procesSES‘hormalﬂ

Probable absende from works

H. Ma.tte, RoNo
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APPENDIX "D"
Valcartier Station Hospital,
Camp Valcartier, Que.

30 Jun 61.

This is to certify that Mr. Jean Marie Beaulieu, a
c¢ivilian employee of CARDE, was treated at Valcartier
Station Hospital on 22 Jun 61 at 1510 hrs. by the

undersigned for second degree burns of the left leg.

(JFA Beause jour)
Capt
Officer in Charge
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iN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

CARDEC 105-1

DEFENCE RESEARCH BOARD -

: CANADIAN ARMAMENT
RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ESTABLISHMENT

P.0. Box 1427, iy
Quebec, P.Q. w

27 August, 1959.

Referrsd to..Llerict,

»- . AE 35 1059
Chairmen, M F11e83045£0.5. 2.0 5/.9... |
Defence Research Board, /> /b ’ j’;{g vy - g 7

Ottawa, Ont. Ched tallHE).., A

Board of Enquiry

Range No. 2 Gun Accident - 29-7-59 _ :
1. Further to CARDEC 31 July, 1959, attached
please find two copies of Report on Accident at Bldg. 240 on ;

Wiednesday, 29 July, 1959. The attached is the final report ‘
on the accident.

2. All recommendations are being implemented.
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Report of the Board of Enquiry on the

Accident at Bldg 21,0 on Wednesday 29th July 1959

e

: Introduction f

' On Thursday 30 July 1959 the Actlng Chief Superintendént
convened a Board of Enquiry to investigate an accident which occurred
on Range 2 BEldg 240 on Wednesday 29th July 1959 at approximately
5.40 pem.  (See memo CS 128 dated 31 July 1959 as Appendix A)s The
Board consisted of R.F. Wilkinson (Chalrman), Dr. G.V, Bull, H, Jones,
R. Perusse and L,F, Smlth (Secretary)

, The Board examined the results of the accident and took

. evidence.from the people concerned on 30. July and met on 31 July’
to ‘approve a preliminary report which was passed to the Acting Chief -
Superlntendent for forward,ng to DRB Headquarters. : S

| The Board met agaln on Tuesday h August and 1ater approved'
the flnal report to be passed to the Acting Chief Supernntendent.

In the report which follows, each of the points raised
in -the memo CS 178 are considered in turn and then conclusions and
recommendatlons ‘are enumerated,

(a)'The Facts about the Accident

(1) Description of Range No. 2

i Range No. 2 is Yocated in and adgacent to, Bldg 2h0 on. the
South Site of the Establishment. It consists of a hyperveloclty 2as
gun, of 2 in, calibre, which is located entirely within Bidg 2l0, '
;  gas storage cylinders and control panel which are located outside
the building: adjacent to its north-east wall and gas supply lines
- -which pass'through the north-east wall of the’ bulldlng conaectirg
,the main. and secondary chambers of bhe gas gun to the’ control panel.

It should be noted that at the time of the aoc1dent both
. the .location of the control panel and the control panel. installation
were of ‘a temporary nature. A permanent 'control panel is scheduled
to be installed in an extension to the northswest end of Bldg 2Lo,
which was. belng constructed at the time the acciderit occured, :

Photograph 15130, taken after the a001dent, shows’ the ,
hydrogen and oxygen supply cylinders together with the control panel
and photograph 15131 shows the- control panel. Fig. 1 shows the’
overall layout of the range and Fig., 2 is a schematic of the prinéipal
sections of the gas gun and the control valves for the gas supply
11nes. . .

. e With referénce to Flg. 2 vdlves E and D control the flow
of gas from the oxygen and hydrogen supply cyllnders respectlvely,

. connecting the eylinders to the common'supply line feeding the main

. and secondary chambers of the gas gun, : Valves A and B control the .
flow of gas between the common supply line and the main and secondary

~ chanbers of the gun respectlvely. A pressure gauge, graduated from

0-3000 psi, is located on the common supply line and the valve C

permits gas in the common:line to be exhaisted to the atomosphere, -
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:L'z' :

(i) Normal Loading Procedure .

The normal 1oad1ng procedure for the gun consLsts of three
distinet phases. Phase 1 is the loading of the Heller propellant
behind the piston in the main chamber of the gun. Phase 2 is a gas
purging or flushing operation in which oxygen at 1000 psi is fed to
the main chamber only of the gun and then exhausted to.the atmosphere.
This flushing operation is carried out twice before prijceding with
. Phase 3, the final charging of the gun. In Phase 2 valves B, C; and
D are closed, valves A and E are opened until the pressure gauge reads
1000 psi and valve E is then closed. To exhaust the oxygen from the
main chamber, valve C is now opened and left open until the gauge.
reads zero, whereupon valve C is closed and the eycle repeated. In
Phase 3, valves B, C, and D are closed and valves A and E opened until?
the main chamber is loaded with oxygen to 100 psi, as indicated by '
. the gauge.” Valves A, C, and E are then closed and valvés B and D
- opened until the secondary chamber is &111ed with hmdrogen to 800 psi.

"~ The final operation in Phase 3 of the loading procedure is with valves

.~ By, C, and E closed to open valves A and D and load the main chamber
~ with hydrogen to 1000 psi, Valves A and D are then closed and the
 gas gun is ready to fire,.

(111) Description of ‘the Acciden’c

3

The accident occurred at approxlmately S Lo DeMay OM - . T
Wednesday, 29.July 1959. Phase -1 of the loading operation had been ﬁ i‘v4
completed and the first purging operation of Phase.2 had commenced at '
about 5,35 p.m. Standing left to right, faclng the control panel, .
were Chamberland, Coderre and Maiden. Chamberland and Coderre were - )
. . carrying ‘out the loading procedure and Maiden waS'present to supervise
' - the operation, Normally, only one operator, Coderre, carries out

Phase 2 of the loading procedure but on the day of the accident
Chamberland was present for the purpose of being instructed by Coderre
on the proper loading procedure, . As the purging operation commenced, -
Brown, who was in charge of the spectrograph equipment inside Bldg -
20, entered the loading area to obtain further clarification’ on the
arrangements that would be made for him to open the shutters on his'
equipment. Brown stood next to Chamberland. Two or threé minutes
- after the charging of the main gun. chamber with oxygen hadcccmmenced
an. explosion took place. " The oxygen pressure in the chamber” 1mmed1a-
 tely before the explosion was approximately 60 psi,.as indicated by -

"the gauge. . The'explosion blew fragments of glass and metal into the
area immediately in front of the control panel. ‘Coderre and Brown R
suffered injuries; Maiden and Chamberland were unhurt’ Coderre, when -
he realised that: somethlng had gone wrong, turned off: the oxygen. . '
control valve G, threw himself on the ground and rolled ‘away from the
- building; Brown turned away from the control panel and ran from the

area, Immediately after ‘the explosion, Maiden, Browh, Coderre and
Chamberland went to thé Guard House, where they reported the accldent

and had an ambulance called from the Valcartler Mllitary Gampa el

Copies of statements taken from the four people 1nvolved
are reproduced as Appendices B to E of thls report. z

t

(b)) Inaurles to Personnel

' The injurles suffered by Goderre and Brcwn are descrlbed
in the attached Appendix F i :

f».ﬁ;.737
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‘also the fractured Bourdon tube from the gauge. A copy of the . -
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(c) Damage to Equipment

The damage to the equlpment as a result of the accident

was restricted entirely to the control panel.- The pressure gauge

was shattered, the oxygen control valve E was badly damaged and -

- the pipe connectlon joining control valve E to the common line was

ruptureds The general extent of the damage can be seen in photographs j;
15130 and 15131., : . :

As part of the enquiry a detalled examination was made. of

the control system. - On dismantling it, abundant evidence was found
of grease both within the valves and on many of ‘the .pressure seal '

analytical report-is reproduced as Appendix G. It is apparent that

"the grease was of the hydrocarbon type.

Photograph 15182 shows the fractured Bourdon tube from the -
gauge. It is apparent that it. burbt when subjected to a pressure
considerably in excess of the rated 3000 psi. In addition to the
grease within. the tube the threads were heav11y greased

Photograph 15180 shows a sectlon of the comnections to the

‘gauge'and the Bourdon tube-mount. All Jjoints were greased and a

considerable amount of metal removal and depletlon was apparent
except in the heavy brass connectoro

411 the connéctions between valve E and the gauge contained .

a deposit and many of the narrower channels had been enlarged by

combustion or er051ono

Photograph 15L81 shows a sectlon of valve E wlth a similar .

~ section of the undamaged valve A for comparison.- It is apparent that

a considerable amount of metal was removed from. valve B by combustion ,
or erosion, The photograph also shows the damaged connectaon to valve . Es

(d) Possible Causes of the A001dent

It is con81dered that there is’ 11ttle doubt that the
accident was caused initially by a reaction between oxygen and grease
which was found throughout the system. ' ' .

: The exact sequence of events is not absolutely clear. but

it is cons1dered that the following is the most likely. A small
g‘exp1081on occurred within valve E resultang in a general increase,
“fin pressure and the spreading of hot combustion products throughout
- the accessible part of the system, The hotlgases and the associated
. burbulence probably caused other quantities of grease and oxygen to

react in other parts of the system including the gauge.: . Further

-increase in pressure'resulted and the Bourdon tube in the gauge failed.
At about the same time, the connection:to valve E failed and oxygen

began to escape.into the atmosphere, ' Since the valve was hot,
considerable metal melting and combustion occurred resulting in the

‘heavy deposits on exposed parts of the systems The deposits throughout '
- the commection and valves were probably carrled through the system
- at the time of the 1n1t1a1 -explosion,: . ‘

" (e) Were the CARDE Safety Regulatlons followed and are they adeouate?

In this context "the CARDE Safety Regulatlons" are- read
to mean the regulations’ approved by the Chief . Superintendent for the
use of Hypersonic Test Facilities, The primary emphasis in these -
regulations has been on protection against failure of gmms in firing,
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‘ Asteel as for Range 1 and in accordance with- general 1nstructions of -
" " Supt. Aerophy51cs. B : [ s

- gauge,

" “Dacument disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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T

.(e) Cont'd) , :
"No aspects of thls acc1dent have suggested that the regulations '

were 1nadequate in thls respect.

The only regulatlon which is spe01ally relevant to thls
accident is contained in para 1.2 of the regulations approved by - -
the Gh:ef Superintendent in CS 105 dated 7 Oct 1958 (CARDE flle 9900~3) _

stating ‘
"Adequate protection is to be prov1ded for personnel and

. instrumentation against failure of pressure vessels and C
associated equ1pment." ' L R

ThlS regulataon was not observed adequately in the following

‘__respects‘

(1) The hlgh pressure system Has not covered by a protectlve

1
‘)

~

(i1) The gauge contalned a glass window 1nstead of a plastlc

- blow-out window as recommended

(11i) There was no' thick protectlve plastlc in front of the L

It is conS1dered that at the present time, no comprehensive

':code of standard practice for the use of high pressure gas equlpment

is available within .the Establishment., It is considered necessary - o
that a code should be prepared and issued as part of the CARDE safety s

regulatlons for use by all the Wings.-

It was notlced during the enqulrles that the gas bottles .

' were not fastened, securely, This is in contraven+1on of the

recommendation made by Hypersonic Test Facilities Safety: Commlttee
and recorded in para 2.3,1(1) of the mlnutes dated 1L April 1958

. (CARDE file 9900-3).

.(f) Were Aerophy51cs Wing Safety Procedures con51stent-w1th DRB

Regulatlons 1n relatlon to_the hazards of the trial?

Except as p01nted out in. (e) above the procedures used were.

:'con51stent with DRB régulations, -It should however be stressed.that - °
' it appears that- the special hazards associated with oxygen gas under
. pressure have not, in the past, been adequately appreciated. - The .

oxygen loading operatlon has not urGV1ously been regarded as a speclal *?{

" “trial hazard.

(g) Any other incidental factors which may have a bearlng on the :
accldent '

. It was noted that -had no need to be in the vicinity
of the accident at the time, although it must be borne in mind that
the operation in progress was not con51dered to be a hazardous one,

It was also noted that the two more seriously injured
employees were both wearing glasses and that, although extensively
cut about the face, they received no eye injuries. This experience
represents strong support for use of safety- glasses during the
conduct; of all laboratory-type operations, -

Conclusrons

_-(l) ' The accident was caused by the reactlon of oxygen under pressure

and grease Wthh was present throughout the system.

.'o...‘./s
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. the cause of the accident but contributed significantly to the

_. s

|
Oonclus1ons (Cont'd) | -
(2) The CARDE Safety'Regﬁlatlons were violated in that the

high pressure equipment was not adequately protected and an
unsatisfactory gauge was used. These violations were not in fact

injuries sustained.

‘(3) ‘ It is probable that the special hazards associated with

the use of oxygen under pressure have not been adequabely appre01ated
in the past, :

(L) Apart from (2) and (3) above the general procedures for the

~use of Hypersonic Test Facilities were adequately followed,

(5) After the accident the staff-behaved correctly and the
ambulance ‘arrived promptly from Camp Valcartier,

(6) . The 1n3ur1es sustairned were not serious although if Coderre
and Brown had not been wearlng glasses they could have sustained

" serious eye 1n;;ur1es.

{}Recommendatlons

C 1. A11 high pressure equlpment for handllng oxygen should be

degreased before further flrlngs are undertaken,

2. ‘Since apparently each Aerophysics Wing Group Leader is
responsible for high pressure gas handllng equipment, it is

recommended. that a committee be set ip to write a manual of safe
practices for handling systems containing gases under pressure,’ The
cormittee . should consist of I.R. Cameron from Explosives Wing. (Chalrman),
G, Kirouac from Workshops, Technical.Services and each of the

,Aerophy51cs Wing Group Leaders concerned.

3e ‘The manuel of safe practices: should be approved by the
CARDE Safety Cormittee and promulgated for use throughout the

' Establ:. shment.

Approved-

<R F Wilkinson
. | .. Dr. GV, Bull
. . Hes Jones
‘., ..o % .- R, Pérusse " .
s e s "L.F, Smith = /-

21 Augusts 1959
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APPENDIX "A"

el ‘MEMORANDUM

e
R

" 7To: - Distribution : . File: CARDEC 105-1 .
* " From: Acting Chief Superlntendent Date:fBl'July, 1959.
' C.A.R.De L ' .
—Subg.. Board of Enqul ' l No.s:. CS-128

Range No. 2 Gun Acc1dent - 29-7—59

co At 1800 hours, 29 July, 1959, an explosion occurred in
... _MAerophysics Wing while No. 2° e was being charged with oxygen.
s.19(1) Two staff members__anga“recelved injuries and
- are hospitalized. ' ‘

4 1 hereby app01nt a Board of Enquiry with the following
membership to investigate this accident:

i

R.F, Wilkinson - Chairman
G.V. Bull

H., Jones

R. Perusse :

L.F. Smith - Secretary

The Board should report on the followiné“factors:.
(a) The fa@ts about the accident. |
(b) Injuries tO'personﬁeio ~(ﬁédicallreport-to'be inc;udeda)'
(cj Damage to.équipment. | | o -
(d) Possible causes 6f'the aécidént. ~

(e) Were CARDE oafety regulatlons followed and are they
adequate?

"(£) Vere Aerophysics Wlng'saféty procedures consistent
' with DRB regulatlons in relation to the hazards of
the trlal? '

(g) Any other incidental factors which may have a bearlng '
on the accident. ‘

" (n) The Board of Enqulry chommendatlons.
"I wish an interin report by 1200 hours, 31 July, 1959, and

" " a complete report of the Board of anulry s flndlngs as .soon ag all the -
C facts have Dbeen establlshed.

. t . . \, Pl
- Distribution B L14' gureux < />//
‘ Acbin; 1ef Superlntendent

-.-'R F, Wilkinson
" G.V. Bull

H. dJones : . )

R.” Perusse ' =
F. Smith

'v." ’docc DHB - Dti}awa

'<¢15 .j4' " N R . , o - : ’ ’000431
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APPENDIX "B"

s.19(1) REPORT OF ACCIDENT AT BLDG. 240 ON JULY 27, AT 5:40 P. M.

1- Personnel involved ‘ ‘ '
Professionals: Messrs N ¢ N
Technicians v I —

2- Gas loading gun
A diagrammatic representatlon of the gun plus gas loading system is presented in
Fig. 1. The usual gas loading system is as follows, Valves B, C and D are closed
and the main chamber is filled to 1,000 psi, Valve E is then clnsed, valve C
opened and the oxygen is exhausted to the atmosphere., This flushing operation
is then repeated.fgain valves B, C and D are closed and the m2in chamber is
loaded to 100 psi with oxygen., Valves A, C and E are then closed, valves B and
D opened and the secondary chamber filled to 800 psi. with hydrogen. The last
loading operation is then to close valve B open valve A and load the main cham-
ber with hydrogen to 1,000 psi. .

3= Sequence of events on July 27th. )
The propellant had been loaded in the gun. [N, _a.nd B ot
outside of the building to the gas loading area. (see Fig 2). [N 22 . .

were to load the gun, to supervise., The first oxygen filling

of the main chamber commenced at about 5:35 P.M. Standing left to right in
front of the loading area were -and- Valves B, C
and D were closed, valves A and E open and the main chamber commenced to fill
with oxygen. At this stage of the operation, [l cntered the loading area
-to presumably ask some gquestion on firing time as he.was operating a spectogre.ph
on the range, He stood next to
The explosion occured almost immediately - some 2 'oo 3 minutes after load.ing
had commenced, at this time the oxygen pressure in the main chamber was
approximately 60 psi, The explosion blew fragments of glass and mlten metal
about and I 2o [l vtered injuries, The glass was from the pressure
gavge and the metal from a section of the pipe next to valve C. The accident
was immediately reported to the guard who called an ambulance from the Valcar-
tier Camp Hospitel., The two injured men were then taken firs$ to the Camp

Hospital and then to the Jeffery Hale. , : ;
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APPENDIX "C"

30 July 1959

' Ky part in the accident at Range 2 on July 29, 1959.

Several minutes before the accident occurred, I had asked.
Dr. I vhat arrangements would be made for me to open the
shutters on the two spectrographs I had installed on Range 2 |
and to get to safety before the gun was fired.

He suggested that we speak with Ifr. - Ve left
building 240 together and walked around the end of the building to
where lir. and I, were working near the gas
bottles used to fill the two inch gun. ' :

When ve arrived Mr. [ vas 2djusting a valve so ‘that _
the gauge would read e very high pressure and then a very low ones,
Dr. I -nd 7. BB spoke. I went closer to the gauge
so that I could have a better view and watch more closely the
movement of the pressure indicating needle of the gauge. Dr. '
N o5 just bringing up my problem when the explosion occurred.
The time between our arrival at the gauge and the explosion »
was easily less than a minute. I was probably about two feet from
the gauge. :

After the explosion I turned and ran directly away from’

- building 240 for three or four hundred feet. I tiei1 turned to see E '

vhat was happening. I sawv Dr. [ vith i, o I heard’
someone shout something about the guard house. I r’;m around the
front of building 240 to the guard house. o -

This is my statement of what happened to me at building 240, .
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STATEMENT

BY

After the gun had been loaded with four pﬁu.nds of
propellant in the primary chamber, I went out of the building to the
gage 1oéciiﬁg .panne1. with Mr, — and explained to him
© how th_e loading should be done, .as he was to bé in chéi‘ge' of 16ading
fromjtheﬁ on.- I'explained fo.him that thé first procedure was o -
| check that all cylinders! fal%es.were élésed,-that the Aminco Valfe
between the panel and the cylinders waé also closed., -The éécond
step was to check that all the chambers were closed., The third step. fé”'
.was to check that the exhaust valve was%qpén. The foprth.sfep was |
 to ciose the exhaust valve and to open primary chamber vaive accor-‘r; kh"
ding Fo whichever chamber we wanted to load first., In this case;-ﬁhé Lﬁl;}
priméry chamber was to be loaded first to a pressure of 100 pounds i;f -
oxygen, - Conseéuentlyj the primary chamber‘§alve was opéged.f The oﬁ&é§A ;;; ‘ |
‘bbttle valve waé then gpehed.- Finally, the Aminco vaive which'éits '
.: between tﬁé panel and the cylinder was opened to let the oxygen intd
: the primary chamber. When this pressure reached 60 psi, the pressﬁpe.
: gage got 1lit over all a medium blue color f1ying at h5°,éng1e oﬁfwafd“.
J'from‘the meter. Then, I reélised an explosion had -occured, I’closea
the oXygen valve and rolled on the ground to about 50 feet away frohi
.f the Bgttles,.and.ﬂhen éhecked that nobody was.seriously injured. I

vent tb the guard room to‘repdrt.the accident,
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RAPPORT
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s.19(1)

Comme d'habltude, on avait placé les dn.aphragmes
et les plstons et le projec’cﬂ.e dans le canon. Le ca.non eta:.t
) ferme, prét 3 mettre le gas. et_°ommes allés
charger une chambre du canon avec de l'oxygene. _voula:.’c
mettre 100 1ivres d'oxygéne dans le canon. Aprés deux mlnutes
.environ, il y avait & peu prés 60 livres d'oxygéne de press:.on; ,
et lf'explosioﬂ est survenue. | |
. Position des hommes:
~ de gauche 3 dréite' . ' '
- - _et s ce'dernief(- s!es:t
peut-etre déplacé avant l'explos:l.on. . . | o
Les chose_s.on'b ete faites suivant la normale,
c,omﬁe d'hab:l‘.tude.-Y.- J1étais éu-courfént des régles de 'séc\uri-.-'té parce
que j'avais o‘péré f'pendanft pfescjué deux ans. C'était 1a.ﬂi3remiére _
-fois 'qu'on mettai'b‘l‘ du gasédans. lé canon depuis ces deux’f‘nﬁnutes

14,
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| | MEMORANDUM
To: )y, R.Pérusse 9:0.
5.19(1) From: J. Bergeron R, N 13 August,1959

Subject Wi c c. 99 July 59

H
—— =]

Dr I. Wilson,of Jeffery Hale Hospital reported by phone on July,

30th on these following case

_ _ had elivere of O'lass,imbedded in the

skin of face neok upper paru of thorux and upper arms.Dr.Wilson remo-
| ved the greater part of these Slivefs from both patients,in the evening
| of" July,29th and the petients remained in hospital over night.The remai
nlng slivers might need further attention. |
_had Just one’ piece of glas ,removed from hils

1eft shoulder and was’ allowed to return home:.

These details are submitted as per your request of Auguqt 12th

for 1nformation.:'~' o

. /(:'—),\_,4’ /,,,_,(’ e ...{,c/ /Q 17»14’*“:—9 W 4/
Z for’Nise H.Matte R.N..
I/C Health Center C.A.R.D.E,
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File

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

WoRKMEN's COMPENSATION ‘AcT, 1931 . .
REPORT OF FIRST AID ATTENDANT

. If the injured workman had first aid treatment it is requested that th1s form be fllled out in ful]

by the attendant where medical aid is not given within two days of the accident and the
period of disability is five days or more.
This report should be sent to the Commission with Form SS-1 (Report of accident and claim).

(In block letters, please, beginning. with family nam - C
y_name) s.19(1)

Addres _P@ ............. e

Defence Research Board Ottawa Ont,

- ' CLAIMANT’S name _ .......................................................................... Llererieeeersinne e ssaes

(In block letters please, beginning with family name)

’ -.‘:EMPLOYER’S name .....o0L.OR0e Hese arch Board Ottaws Onte e SRR

' -—D&scnbe fully the physxcal condmon resultmg

S

o 3a—How many treatments were given, speclfy dates ?
. 4—State your treatment.

- 4a—Tndicate .date the injured workman was referred

' Made and 51gned T 30 VAbrovt. Soon ot Shorer S b g i

1—Give date of the accident. N ,;‘:'chj ...... - (/’JJ? ...... 95T

from the accxdent wh1ch causes dlsablhty Cite /, /0“ Canp S zu-f-a—fu /? ne (¥ % 7 /éJ.r

—When did you fust treat the case ? o

S
R

(It is not sufficient to say “Ysual”, “Antiseptic” or “'Dtesslng Ap-
plied”, etc. State sufficient to indncate clearly the means taken to

remedy the " injury).

to a doctor.

5.—Is there any temporary partiai or total .incapacity .................... YRR oo e ........
o tis case ? | BT 4TI
Specify. o [ Tales Ance ./c.s.*...C..i...ﬂ. ..... Fer ef leoir ]
‘When did the mcapaclty termmate ? N ) ( L4 1; -

If not termmated state probable duratlon

L R PP L Ty PR T PRI P Y PP T PP

6.—Had he any prev10us phySICal defect ? (e 2, Herma, S aeees /(w.;.

Sight, Hearing, Limbs, Fmgers, Spine). N A e SRR R TP
If so, specﬁy o T O RO U ereeioieeees e
'7—Are ‘you satisfied there is no misrepresentation, | ..ieiirieiiienn rerirenenassssesrenenns st efaee e, —
fraud, reticence, collusion or any other abuse'in this| T R R— i
case 7 o -
i

/ffdléu&“d’

irst Aid Atlendant

T &é%ﬁ@ )

el
o -+ 000437
(Ml\g-l) ‘

1 . - - (Voir au verso) - = -~

\
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File..

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

WoRKMEN's COMPENSATION AcT. 1931
REPORT OF FIRST AID ATTENDANT

If the injured workman had first aid treatment it is requested that this form be filled out iﬂ full
by the attendant where medical aid is not given within two days of the accident and the

period of disability is five days or more.
This report should be sent to the Commission with Form SS-1 (Report of accident and claim).

CLAIMANT’S name — .........................................................................................................

(In block letters, please, beginning with family name)

s190) Address —P,Q- ........................................................................................

EMPLOYER’S name .Defence Research Board. OLhawa. 0ila. v v .
. h ' ) T (In block letters, please, beginning wigh family mame)
1.—Give date of the. accident. L [V . RN AN )07 ’L 0 N 195.4 .

...........................................................
........................

2.—Describe fully the phjsical condition resulting | ¥ TSIt " e :
from the accident which causes disability. Caalr o~ A (G { o k}b b odaer wudan J, (60-‘ .

& C’é”] O gmb T OF eid Ci/!.u.f

3‘.__When did you first treat the ca:’se 2 T ] seesieiieeens Zﬁ? ........ ()’H-.&.’T ........................ 195 ?
3a—How many treatmenfs weré giveh, - specify dates ?

H

4.—State your treatment.

(It is not suificlent to say “Usual”, “Antiseptic” or “bressl'ng Ap-
plied”, etc. State sufficient to indicate clearly the means taken" to

'retqedy the injury).
4a—Indicate date the injured workman was referred

to a doctor.

...........................................................................

e Vs AU sl

............................................................................

5.;Is there any temporz;ry partial or total incapacity | ........... revevesetes et s e res b s naasebsasasaesere Sebesessesrens eeereerenes

in this case ? o S B TS A LR "
Specify. . . o T"Iﬁswﬁﬂwuf—uf\&“’ Pl )

" When did the incapacity terminate ?. . 4 ' A . R

. If not terminated’ state probable‘ duration. . ::-é.):’--\-;.....j;’.;:;uj{ ................................................ eves

6.—Had he any previous physical defect ? (e.g., Hernia,
Sight, Hearing, Limbs, Fingers, Spine).
If so, specify. N C .

I

'7.—Are ‘you satisfied there" is no _misrepresentatipn,
fraud, reticence, collusion or any other abuse in this.

case ?
< [lconn I 5 G |
Made and signed at /[%-\,j’lu((-fj this’ 7

First Aid-Attendant

Signature

1000438
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APPENDIX "G"

The grease from two valves (valve E which was shattered by

the explosion and valve A which was in the same line but undamaged) .
. was examined by infrared spectroscopy. Their absorptiori spectra showed that

the. grease was the same in both valves and was apparently an aliphatic -
hydrocarbon containing some unsaturated carbons. It was definitely not a:
silicone or fluorocarbon type grease, _ . ©

Er
i
i

A trace of grease ‘was .also visible in the Boufdon tube of fhe'

- shattered gauge. This was removed with methylene chloride and examined.a.
-Infrared absorption showed that it was the same grease as found in . o
~valves E and A but the absorption due to unsaturation was now missing,’ |

Instead a new absorption was present indicating the presence of o
aldehydes or acids. It would appear therefore that the unsaturated :

' groups | were oxidized during the explosion. o o ) ”,?2‘..

A white luting material found on the brass connector leading

ﬁto the gauge was proven to contain lead.and was probably a white lead

T'composit:’:.on similar to that used by plumoers. . ‘ — FE --f
Sl o 'f}g*'» 3
'/547/6{47&1 . ! " oo ’ . S

/. AR
(J.L. Myers)

)
h

.3 August 1959 o . T T

1
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Report of the Board of Enquiry on the

Accident_at Bldg 210 on Wednesday 29th July 1959

_ Introduction B

' On Thursday 30 July 1959 “the Actlng Chief Superintendent
convened a Board of Enquiry to investigate an accident which occurred
on Range 2 Hldg 2li0 on Wednesday 29th July 1959 at approximately

5.40 pem. (See memo CS 128 dated 31 July 1959 as Appendix A)s The
Board .consisted of R.F, Wilkinson (Chalrman), Dr, GV, Bull, H. Jones,
R. Perusse and L.F, Smlth (becretary)

: , The Board examined’ the results of the a001dent and took o
', evidence. from the people concerned on 30. July and met on 31 July-
‘o ‘approve a preliminary report which was passed to the Acting Chlef
Superlntendent for forwardlng to DRB Headquarters. e

: The Board met agaln on Tuesday h August and 1ater approved .
the flnal report to be passed to the A¢ting Chief Super:ntendent. :;'..f
‘ ‘ "In the report Wthh follows, each of the p01nts raised -
in ‘the memo CS 178 are considered in turn and then conclusions’ and '
recommendatlons are enumerateda o : e .

;(a) The Facts abOut the-Accident

(i) Descrlptlon of Range No. 2

i Range No. 2 is located in and adaacent to Bldg 2h0 on the .
South Site of the Establishment. It consists of. a hyperveloclty gas -
' gun, of 2-in, calibre, which is 16cated entirely within Bldg 2lo,
.gas storage cylinders and control panel which are located ‘outside
‘the building: adjacent to its north-east wall and gas supply lines
'" whlch pass through the north-east wall of the bulldlng connectirg -
the ma1n and secondary chambers of the gas gun +to the control panel.n
. It should be noted that at the tlme of the a001dent both
. the .location of -the comtrol panel and the' control panel . installation -
were of 'a. temporary nature. A .permanent 'control. panel is scheduled
" to be installed in an extension to the north+west end of Bldg 2h0,
.which was be1ng constructed at the $ime the a001dent occured ‘

Photograph 15130, taken after the acc1dent, ‘shows the o
‘hydrogen and oxygen supply’ cylinders together with the control panel '
and photograph 15131 shows “the control panel. Fig.. 1 shows the
overall layout of the range and Fig. 2 is a schematic of the prlnclpal :
sections of the gas gun- and the control valves for the gas supply R
‘ 11nes.-' : . ; . ‘

N
t

- ' With reference to Flg. 2, valves E and D control the flow

. of gas from the oxygen and hydrogen supply cyllnders respectlvely,_

. connecting the cylinders to the common’supply line feeding the main .

. "and secondary chambers of the gas gun.: Valves A and B control the
'~ flow of gas between the common supply line and the main and secondary

~ chanibers” of the gun respectlvely. A’ pressure . gavge; . graduated from . °

0-3000 psi, is located on ‘the common supply line and the valve C

~permits gas in the common.lrnevto be exhausted to-the atomosphere, -

a2

B
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(11) Normal Loadlng Procedure

|

" ' The normal 1oad1ng procedure for the gun consLsts of three
_ distinct phases. Phase 1 is the loading of the Heller propellant
behind the piston in the main chamber of the gun. Phase 2 is a gas .
purglng or flushing operatlon in which oxygen at .1000 psi is fed to
the main chamber only of the gun and then exhausted to the atmosphere.
This flushing operation is carried out twice before priceding with
. Phase 3, the final chatging of the gun. In Phase 2 valves B, C, and
D are closed, valves A and E are opened until the pressure gauge reads
1000 psi and valve E is then closed. To exhaust the uxygen from the
main chamber, valve C is now opened and left open until the gauge.
reads zero, whereupon valve C is closed and the cycle repeated. In
Phase 3y velves B, C, and D are closed and valves A nnd E opened untily -
the main chamber is loaded with oxygen to 100 psi, as indicated by . .°
- the gauge, Valves A, C, and E are then-closed and velves B and D
opened until the secondary chamber is &111ed with hvdrogen to 800 psi..
The final operation in Phase 3 of the 1oad1ng procedure is with valves"
, B, C, and E closed to open valves A and D and load the main chamber
. with hydrogen to 1000 psi. Valves A and D are then closed and the
K gas gun is ready to flre.. ao :

(iii) Description of ‘the ACC1dent

The accident occurred at apprUX1mate1y 5 hO DPellle s -OT AT

Wednesday, 29:July 1959. Phase 1 of the loading operatioh had been { IR

. completed and the first purging operation of Phase .2 had commenced’ at '
about 5,35 p.m. Standing left to right, facing the control ‘pavel, .’

 vers INSNNNNNNNY, NN = I — were -

.+ .carrying -out the loading procedure and was present to supervise - .
s.19(1) ' - the operation, Wormally, only one operator,: ‘carries out . .. .
- 'Phase 2 of the loading procedure but- on the day of the accident . . '
' _was present for the purpose of belng instructed by SR
- on the proper loading procedure, . As the purging operation commenced,
b F, who was in charge of the spectrograph equipment inside Bldg -

240, entered the loading area to obtain further clarification on the
arrangements that would be made for him to open the shutters on his"
equipment. . ] stood next to ~ Two or -three minutes

- after the charging of the main gun.chamber with oxygen had\commenced
- an. explosion. took place. ' The oxygen pressure in the’ chamber” 1mmed1a-f
. tely before the explosion was approximately 60 psi, as indicated by
‘the ‘gauge. The explosion blew fragments of glass ‘and metal into. the
area immediately in front of the control panele ' and :
suffered injuries; and were unhurt oderre, ‘when -,
he realised that. something had gone wrong, turned off; e oxygen. - . N
control valve C, threw’ himself on fHe ground and rolled laway from the
. building; Eturned away from the control ‘panel and ran from the . |
area, TImmediately after the explosion,. *
- ‘went to thé Guard House, where they reported the accident’
and had an ambulance called from the Valcartler M‘litary Campa'.qu_ RS

‘and

CopleS of statements taken from the four people involved
-are reproduced as Appendmces B to B of thls reporte .

(b) Ingurles to Personnel

‘The injur:_es suffered by-a.nd- are descmbed .
in the attached Appendix F..- , Ny P I

floﬁ;.733
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. joints. Samples of the greases were taken from valves A and E and
‘also the fractured Bourdon tube from the gauge. A copy of the

'Whlch was found throughout the system. .

(c) Damage to Equipment

The damage to the equ1pment as a result of the accident

'was restricted entirely to the control panel.- The pressure gauge

was shattered, the oxygen control valve B was badly damaged and -

- the pipe connectlon joining control valve E to the common line was

ruptureds, The general extent of the damage can be seen in photographs ]3
15130 and 15131,~ . ;

As part of the enquiry a detalled examination was made; of

the control system., - On dismantling it, abundant, evidence was found ° :
of grease both within the valves and on many of the . pressure seal ./

analytical report-is reproduced as Appendix G.’ It'is apparent that f

I_the grease was of the hydrocatrbon typee

Photograph 15182 shows the fractured Bourdon tube from the -
gauvge. It is apparent. that it, burbt when subgected to a pressure
considerably in excess of the rated 3000 psi. In addltlon to the
grease within. the tube the threads were heav1ly greased

Photograph 15180 shows a sectlon of the connectlons to the

‘gauge and the Bourdon tube-mount. All Foints were greased.and a

considerable amount of metal removal and dep051t10n was apparent
except in the heavy brass connector. : :

All the connectlons between valve E and the gauge contaaned

a dep051t and many of the narrower channels had been enlarged by

combustion or- erosione

Photograph 15181 shows a sectlon of valve E W1th a 51m11ar
section of the. undamaged valve A for comparison. ' It is apparent that
a considerable amount 6f metal was removed from. valve E by combustion

or erosion; - The photograph also shows the damaged connectlon to valve E;

5(d) P0351ble Causes of the A001dent

: It is’ con51dered that there is’ llttle doubt that the :
aéeident was caused initially by a reaction’ between oxygen and grease S

The exact sequence of events 1s not absolutely clear but

-}1t is consldered that the following is the. most 1ikely. A small.
: exp1081on oceurred within valve E resuliung in 4 general 1ncrease

in- pressure and “the spreading of hot’ combustlon products throughout

'“;the accessible part of the ‘system, The hot gases and the associated

s - turbulence . probably caused other quantities of grease and oxygen to

i

"I react in other parts-of the system including the gauge. . Further

- increase in pressure ‘resulted and the Bourdon tube in- the gauge failed.
i-At about the same time, the connectlon to valve E failed and oxygen

' began to escape.into the atmosphere, Since ‘the valve was. hot,

" considerable metal melting and combustion occurred resultlng in the
.‘heavy deposits on exposed parts of - the system:  The dep051ts throughout -
-, the connection and valves were probably carrled through the system

w’at the t1me of the initial -explosions- . - ,

,“’(e) Were the CARDE Safety Regulatlons followed and are they adeouate?

Tn this context "the CARDE Safety Regulatlons“ are- read
to. mean the regulations’ approved by -the' Chief . Superintendent for' the
use of Hypersonic Test Facilities. The primary emphasis in these -
regulations has been on. protection against failure of guns in firing,

e
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S e
(e) (Gont'd)

iNo aspects of thls acC1dent have sugyested that the regulations -
were 1nadequate in this reSpect ;

The only regulatlon which is speclally relevant to thls,
accident is contained in para 1.2 of the regulations approved by
the Chnef Superlntendent in CS 105 dated 7 Oct 1958 (CARDE flle 9900-3)

stating 1
"Adequate protection i8 to be prov1ded for personnel and -
. instrumentation against failure of pressure vessels and
associated equipment." . :
This regulataon was not observed adequately in the following

. respects:
oo (1) The hlgh pressure system'was not covered by a protectlve
. steel as for.Range 1.and in accordance with general instructions. of -
'Supt Aerophysws° ‘ S . o .
: .(11) The gauge contained a glass window instead of a plastic, . -
- blow-out window as recommended, . R
- (iii) - There was no* thick protectlve plastlc in front of the o
.. gauge.

It is con81dered that at the present timeé, no comprehensive
code of standard practice for the use of high pressure gas equlpment
is available within.the Establishment, It is considered necessary

. that a code should be prepared and issued as part of the CARDE safety
; regulatlons for use by all the Wings.- ,

i "It was notlced during the enquiries that the gas bottles .
were not fastened. securely, This is in contraven hion of  the
recommendation made by Hypersonic Test Facllitles‘Safety'Commlttee
dnd recorded in para 2.3.1(1) of the mlnutes dated 1l April 1958
(CARDE file 9900=3) '

(f) Were Aerophysics Wing Safety Procedures con51stent-W1th DRB
Regulatlons in relatlon to the hazards of the trial? '

t

. Except as p01nted out in. (e) above the procedures used were.

: con51stent with DRB regulations. ‘It should however be stressed that -

it appears that the special hazards associated with oxygen gas urder
pressure have not, in the past, been adequately appreciated. - The . .

. oxygen loading operatlon has not. prev1ously been regarded as.a special -
‘trial hazard. . . o

E V(g) Any other incidental factors which may have a bearlng on the :
accldent :

- : - It was noted that -had no need to be in the vicinity
s.19(1) - of the accident at the time, although it must be borne in mind' that
‘the operation 1n progress was not con31dered to be a hazardous one,

. It was also noted that the two more seriously 1n3ured

" employees were both wearing glasses and that, although extensively
cut about the face, they received no eye injuries. This experience
represents strong support for use of safety ‘glasses durlng the

- conduct of all laboratory—type operatlons., .

fConclu31ons ' S _ ' - .

A,“(l) ' The accldent was caused by the reaction of oxygen under pressure )
. and grease Wthh was present throughout the system.

oo
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S 0

‘ : ' , : - T
Gonclu81ons (Cont'd) -
(2) The CARDE Safety Regulatlons were violated in that the

ﬁlgh pressure equipment was not adequately protected and an
unsatisfactory gauge was used. These violations were not in fact
the cause of the accident but contributed significantly to the

injuries sustained, The responsibility for this violation mst rest
with the Group Leader * .

(3) It is probable that the special hazards associated with
the use of oxygen under pressure have not been adequately appreciated .
in the pasts “

¢ Apart from (2) and (3) above the general proCedures for the
“use of Hypersonic Test Fa0111t ies were adequately followed,

(5) After the accident the staff-behaved correctly and the
ambulance ‘arrived promptly from Gamp Valcartler.

(6) . The 1n3ur1es sustalned were not serious although :Lf-
and [l had not been wearing glasses they could have sustained

© serious ‘eye 1n1ur1es. '

{gRecommendations

1, M1 high pressure equ1pment for handllng oxygen ‘should be’

degreased before further. flrlngs are undertaken,

2. _ Slnce apparently each Aerophysics Wing Group. Leader is
respon51b1e for high pressure gas handling equipment, it is

recommended that a committee be set ip to write a manual of safe
practices. for handling systems contalnlng gases under pressure, The
cormittee should consist of I,R. Cameron from Explosives Wing. (Chalrman),
G.. Kirouac from Workshops, Technical Services. and each of the . ,

,Aerophy51cs Wing Gmoup Leaders concerned.

3. . The manuel of safe practlces should be approved by the
CARDE Safety Commlttee and promulgated for use throughout the

' Establl shmen'b.,

n 1 N

Approved--

o vR F Wilklnson
. Dr. G. V. Bull

b e e T Hy Jones

w0 R Perusse ",“, ‘

21 Augusﬁ',-‘-19_59‘.j : :
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APPENDIX "A"

"MEMORANDUM

.5,

© fo: . Distribution . - . File: CARDEC 105-1
*jErom. Acting Chief Superlntendent : . Dates 31 July, 1959.
‘;" C.ALR.DLE, L
: wSUbJ.. Board of Enqulxz : - No.: ©S-128

;‘ , Rangé No. 2 Gun Accident - 20-7-5G ) ~ , ;,

v
i

At 1800 hours, 29 July, 197v, an explosion occurred in .

’f};"x‘Aerophy31és Wing while No. 2 Range was being charged with oxygen.
'8.19(1) - Tyo staff members _and&recelved injuries.and

are hospltallzed.

I hereby app01nt a Board of Enqulry with the following
membership to investigate this accident:

i

R.F, Wilkinson - Chairman
G.V, Bull
H. Jones

i . R Perusse :

: L.T Smlth - = . Secretary

; ,{f;, " The Board should report on: the follow1ng factors.
M (a). The facts about the accldent. |
';  (b) Inaur;es to‘personnela (MEdlcal report to be 1ncluded.).
:t(qj Damage to,equipmenb.' e
l(d)-‘Poésible'éauSes éf'ﬁhe'aédidénﬁ. -

' “(e) ‘Were CARDE safety regulations followed and are‘theyF"'
' ' 'adequate? ’ : ‘ : 4 -

Lo (£) Were Aerophy31cs Wlng safety procedures consistent
Lot with DRB regulations in relatlon to the hazards of .
‘ the tr1al9 : ' .

(g) Any other 1ncldental faehors whioh may have a bearlng .
on the acc1dent

(h) .The Board of Enquiry Tﬂcommendatlons.

S ' I wish an imberim report by 1200 hours, 31 July, 1959, and’, .
Vfia complete report of the Board of anulry‘s findings as .soon as all the B
f*facts have ‘been. establlshed N

'1»’.

R {}(J/ A o
U . . i
'15Distribution-,‘ o : ‘ LT B uréh§ - QJB//

R : - ' Acbing Chlef Superlntendent
KQ]‘LR F. W11:1nson |
© - 'GlV. Bull
3'“‘*H -Jones.’
% R. Perusse
~ F. Smith

i ‘ﬁRB - Ottawa
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‘ \ REPORT OF AGGIDENT AT BLDG. 240 ON JULY 27, AT 5:40 P. M.

1- Personnel involved
Professionals: Messrs $.19(1)
Tectmietons 1 W -- |

2- Gag loading zum
A diagrammatic representatlon of the gun plus gas 1oad1ng system is presented in
Fig. I. The usval gas loading system is as follows, Valves B, C and D are closed
and the main chamber ig filled to 1,000 psi, Valve B is then clnsed, valve C
opened and the oxygen is exhausted to the atmosphere, This flushing operation
is then repeated.fgain valves B, C and D are closed and the ma2in chamber is
loaded to 100 psi with oxygen. Valves A, C and E are then closed, valves B and
D opened and the secondary chamber f:.lled to 800 psi, with hydrogen. The last
loading operation is then to close valve B open valve A and load the main cham-
ber wrbh hydrogen to 1,000 psi.

. 3~ Be uence of events on July 27th.

The propellant had been loaded in the gun. — vent
outside of the building to the gas loading area. (see Fig 2). and
were to load the gun, Malden to supervise. The first oxygen fill:.ng
of the main chamber commenced at about 5:35 P.M. Standing left to right in
front of the loading area were I --c . velves B, C
and D were closed, valves A and E open and the main chamber commenced to fill
with oxygen., At this stage of the operation, IIlentered the loading area
| ' to presumably ask some q_uest:.on on firing time as he .was operating a spectograph
‘ : ~on the range.: He stood next to
| . The explosion occured almost immediately - some 2 to' 3 minutes after loa.d:.ng ‘
‘ ‘ had commenced, at this time the oxygen pressure in the main chamber was . |
- approximately 60 psi, The explosion blew fragments of glass and mlten metal |
about and and [lllllsvuffered injuries, The glass was from the pressure
. gauge and the metal from a section of the pipe next to valve C, The accident
wag immediately reported to the guard who called an ambulance from the Valcar-
‘ tier Camp Hospital, The two injured men were then teken firs$ to the Camp
Hogpital and then to the Jeffery Hale. ; . .

000453




Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur l'acces a l'information

APPENDIX "C”

30 July 1959

4

Fy part in the accident at Range 2 on July 29, 1959.

Several minutes before the accident occurred, I had asked.
s19(1) . what arrangements would be made for me to-open the
- shutters on the two spectron'ra,phs I had installed on Range 2
. a.na to g‘eb to safety before the gun was fired.

| - He suz estecl that we speak with _. ‘Ie left

bulldlifi 211—0 toiether and walked around the end of the building to

. where and. _vere working near the gas

o ; bottles used to £ill the two inch FUne

Uhen we a.rrlved _ was- adjusting a valve so that

the gauge would read s very high pressure and uhen a very low one.
and. ispcke. I went cloger to the gauge

so that I could have a better view and watch more closely the
movemnent of the pressure indicating needle of the gauge.

was just bringing up my problem when the explosion occurred.
The time between our arrival at the gauge and the explosion -
was easily less than a minute. I was probably about two feet :E‘rom
the gauge. :

1 ‘ :
After the explosion I burned and ran dlrectly away from
'bun.ldlng 240 for three or four hundred feet. I then turned to see

" what was happening. I saw Dr. Maiden with [ . I heard
' someone shout something about the guard house. I ran around the .-
« front of building 240 to the guard house. C C ‘

 This is my statement of what happened to me at building 240, .-
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, - : STATEMENT
| | BY
I
~ After the vgun had been loaded with four pounds of
propellant in the prlma.ry chamber, I went out of the building to the
s.19(1) gage loadlng pa.nnel mth— and explalned to him
- how' the loadlng should be done, as he was to be in charge of loach.ng -
from then on. T explamed to. him that the first procedure was to
check that all cylinders! valves were closed “that the .Aminco va.lve
between the panel and the cylinders was also closed, -The second
step was to check that all the chambers were closed., The third step'
was, to check’ the'i; the exhaust valve wasclopen. The fourth step was .
to close ‘the exhaust valve and to open pr:_mar,v chamber valve accor- '1 -
'd:l.ng to whichever chamber we wanted to load first. ~In this case, the
" primary chamber was to be- loaded first to a pressure of 100 pounds ; ',:
‘- oxygen. Consequently, the prlmary chamber valve was opened The oxygen _ ‘
bo‘btle valve was then opened Finally, the Aminco valve Which sits
between 'l:he panel and the cylinder was opened to let the oxygen into
~‘- th'e:primary chamber, When this pressure reached 60 psi, the pre.'ssnr_e |
gage got lit onver'_ell a medium blue oolor'.fl:ring at h5°‘,e.ngle o‘xi‘twardi ; |
._.'ii"ro'n'the meter. Then, I realised an explosion had ‘occured, I"closed |
the oxygen valve and rolled on the, ground to about 50 feet away from

* the bottles, and 'bh(,n checked ’thah nohody was seriously injured, l

’

i weni? fc.o the guard room to report_ the accident.
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! . : APPENDIX "E*

RAPPORT
DE

Comme d'habltude, on avait placé les dlaphragmes

e'b les plstons et le pro;)ectlle dans le canon. Le ca.non eta.rb

' ferme, prét 3 mettre le gas. - et [ sorves 211és

" charger wne ‘chanbre du canon avec de 1'oxygene. _voulaa.t

met'bre 100 livres dloxygéne da.ns le canon. Aprés deux mlnutes
_environ, il y avait & peu prés 60 livres d'oxygéne de pressmn; B
et 1'explosion est survenue,

Position des hommes:

- de gauche & droite:

g 5 3§ F - sornser (D o'est
peut-8tre deplace avant l'explos:Lon. ,

Les choses ont ete faites suivant la normale,

- comme d'habltude. - J1étais au courant deo régles de securite parce . -

: " que Jlavais opéré penda.nt presque deux ans, Ctétait la premlére

Afo:.s quton metta:Lb du gas dans le canon depu:Ls ces deux m:.nutes

la. . ' , , :
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ke T MEMORANDUM |

Tbﬁ Mr., R Pérusse g.0. ,. A" .' l‘ - File
FNnn‘ J Bergeron R H |
Subject w c c. 99 July 59

i

‘ Date: 1% August,1959

5.19(1) f o Dr I Wilson;of Jefferj Hale. Hospltal reported by phone on July,

30th on these following cases

_ _had slivers of O'lass,imbedded in the

skin of face neok upper part of thorux end upper arms.Dr.Wilson rcmo-
f ved the greater part of these slivers from both patients,in the evening
| of" July,29th and the patlents remained in hospital over night.The remaie
nlng slivers might need further attention.
"-‘_—had just one oiece of glas remov‘ed from his
“left shoulder and was allowed to return. home. | '

'These details are submitted as per your request of August lcth
: ;for'information.r..j |
SN o J:‘)%,&.;wl/?z?,ad,, /P/y

& rorfliids H.Matte R.N
I/C Health Center C.A.R.D.E,
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File

PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

R WORKMEN'S COMPENSATION AcT. 1931 N
REPORT OF FIRST AID ATTENDANT

If the injured workman had first aid treatment it is requested that th1s form be filled out in full
- by the attendant where medical aid is not given within two days of the accident and the
penod of disability is five days or more.

This report should be sent to the Commission w1th Form SS-1 (Report of accident and claim).

In block letters, please, beginning: with family name)

adacess | I ©-.......... ..

Defence: Research Board Ottawa Ont, S

- *CLAIMANT;:S name _ ......................................................................... e 5.19(1)
I i '

.A:EMPLOYER’S name ... DSTERCE RO s sarch Board Ottawa Onb. oo S A

(In block letters, please, beginning with family name)

" lln.—Give date of the accident. ' o N R R 7 W C/; < M/f? ..... e 195; ....... .V

.......................

..........................................................

t 2——Descnbe fully the physxcal condltxon resultmg
: from the acc1dent whlch causes dlsablhty

3 —When did you flrst treat the case ?
= 3a—How many treatments were given,- spec1fy dates ?

. J

B ¢ ¢ is not sufficient to say “Usual”, “Antiseptic” or "Dresslng Ap-
plied”,  etc. State sufficient to indicate clearly the means taken to
remedy the ' injury).

- 4a—7Indicate date the injured workman was referred

to a doctor.
5.—Is there any temporary pa.rtiai or total ICAPACHY | coovovoeveeeoevrreereeess e pevesegenre e ne et
Cinthiscase ? - | it B e
Specify. B C’ ..L%.!e ..... e Co jﬁ..??..@.l..ﬁ ....... .:4 ....f?.!...é’wf |

-": When did:the incapacity temmte ?
If not termmated state probable duration.

L R R P R P O T T 1T T T T T T T

6.—Had he any previous physical defect ? (e.g., Hefnia, '
Sight, Hearing, Limbs, Fmgers, Spine).
It' so, specify.

7.—Are’ you satisfied there is no misrepresentation, | ............ s ..... evierans ey Teaeeeens
fraud, retxcence, collusion or any other abuse'in this| . /¢7 al S L
case ? - :

t

"Made and s1gned at .

/ﬁ%“‘“" | Do G (—Z} £A rv_’)

irst Aid Attendant e sreriettnd G T T T S LT E TS SRS

Name (in ock etters please) : . -

...................................................................................

Slgnature )
Bl . . 000458
© MM

(Voir _au',:verso) - o
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Fite

- : . PROVINCE OF QUEBEC

WoRrKMEN'S COMPENSATION AcT. 1931
REPORT OF FIRST AID ATTENDANT

If the injured workman had first aid treatment it is requested that this form be filled out iﬂ full
by the attendant where medical aid is not given within two days of the accident and the

riod of disability is five days or more.
This report should be sent to the Commission with Form SS-1 (Report of accident and claim).

CLAIMANT’S name _ ..........................................................................................................

(In block letters, please, beginning -with family name)
s.19(1)

|
', Address —P'.Q- ........................................................................................

EMPLOYER’S name Defence. Ressarch. Board.O8kawa. O0%a . i e .
. R ’ . o . (In block letters,vplease. beginning with family mamey
| ' . R
o SR L L ' <« <> =
- 1,—Give ‘date of the. accident. S [ ol f NN 2 ................. 195- ........

2.—D“cribe fully the thsical condiﬁon l'esulﬁng sfeestrecsennaiies é-----..._..........."....4-...._.(.%:‘.‘?.: ................... ./.Q. .S}‘.
from the accident which causes disability. -

3.—When did you first treat.the case ?

4 '

" 3a—How many treatments were, giveh, -specifj dates 2

4.—State your treatment. - :
(It is not suificlent to say «Usual”?, “Antiseptic” or “Dressing Ap-

plied”, etc. State sufficient to indicate clearly the means taken' to

remedy the injury). . )
4a—Indicate date the injured workman was referred
to a doctor. , - ‘

5.-;Is there 'any 'tempof;ry partial or total ipcapacity'
in this case ? o '
Specify.' ‘ ‘ . )

" When did the incapacity terminate ?
" If riot terminafed, state probable’ duration.

6.—Had he any previous physical defect ? (e.g., Hernia,
Sight, Hearing, Limbs, Fingers, Spine). . '
If so, specify. - o

ol
i

7.—Are yoiui- satisfied there  is no misrepresentatiiﬁ;
fraud, reticence, collusion or any other abuse in this;| |

c‘ase‘.‘:? |
Made and signed at ﬁu‘i"‘“(ﬂjthls ‘

First Ald Attén;dagt

Signature
: 000459
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The grease from two valves (valve E which wasxshsttered by

‘the Fxﬁlosion and valve A which was in the same line but undamaged)

. was- examined by infrared spectroscopy. Their absorptiori spectra showed that

~ the grease was the same in both valves and was apparenily an aliphatic i‘

hydrocarbon containing some unsaturated carbons. It was definitely not a
silicone or. fluorocarbon type grease, , © :
A trace of grease ‘was also visible in the Béurdon tube of the!.
- shattered gauge. This. was removed with methylene chloride and examined.¢4
Infrared absorption showed that it was the same grease as found in '
valves E and A but the absorption due to unsaturation was now missing.:
Instead a new absorption was present indicating the presence of -
aldehydes or acids. It would appear therefore that the unSaturated
groups were oxidized during the explosion. . :

» A white luting material found on the brass connector leading K
tto the gauge was’ proven to contain lead.and was probably a white lead

composition similar to that used by plumoers. ﬂ : Lo
‘ e [Z/' cl
:;'ﬂ o Z 4—’72’."4 ~

(J L. Myers)

I P
e

,X.CQACIR'QDQIEQ. ' - .
.3 Mugust 1959
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Chief Suﬁt.,-"
.A .R' ‘E . - -

Board of Enquiry
Range No. 2 Gun Aceident 29-7-59

" Document divulgué en vertu'de la Loj. surlacces ali

Document disclosed under the Access to /nformatlﬁi? ﬁct
ation

DRB 105-15/0 ,

Ottawa, Onnario,
Angust 28, 19)9.

1le Receipt is ackncwledged of your prellninarv repor% op the
accident at Building Mol 210, on 29 July'l959.

2,." May I be aLv1sed please

'_viorwardad.

Cadald -

when the £inal report will be .

‘ Original Sigoed DY
C. A WINITY

.. Chiairmsn, Defence Reseavch Board.,:
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FURTHER TO CARDE 1288 DATED 30, JULY 1959 - _‘i0 ;

HAVE BLEN DISCHARGED FROM HOSPITAL AFTER REMOVAL OF MOST OT THE GLASS

'A‘(je 5 1959 (
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

CARDEC 105-1
DEFENCE RESEARCH BOARD

ARMAMENT
SLOPMENT ESTABLISHMENT

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
CANADA

P,0. Box 1427,
Quebec, P.Q.

31 July, 1959.

B i

‘ )

S ,{')" ~:.l A
Raferred in. & \f{} ........

Chairman, a

Defence Research Board, i AUG 4 1959 . < /0

Ottawa, Ont. File Wo. A58 fO3 7L
Board of Enquiry T YUUUUTIUUUUPRORRE PEPEE L
Range No, 2 Gun Accident -~ 29-7-59 Chgd ts...

1. Further to CARDE 1298 dated 31 July, 1959,

attached please find Preliminary Report on Accident at

Bldg. No. 240 on Wednesday, 29 July, 1959, by Board of .
Enquiry. Recommendations of Board are being implemented ¥ 41 E{f
this date., Final report on the accident will be forwarded’l @ A,\r l

as soon as available, /?_)\

Enel.

000465

10M 5-56 (56-2258)




s.19(1)

Document disclosed under the Access fo Information Act

Document divulgué en vertu de la Loj sur l'acces a l'information

Preliminary Report on Accident at Bldg #2L0 on

Wednesday 29th July 1959

Board of Enguiry

On Thursday 28th July the Acting Chief Superintendent convened a

Board of Enquiry to investigate an accident which occurred at Bldg #2L0 on
Wednesday 27th July 1959 at approximately 5.L0 p.m. The Board was constituted
as follows: ’

R.F, Wilkinson -~  Chairman

Dr. G.V. Bull

H. Jones

R. Perusse

L.F. Smith ~  Secretary

General Circumstances of Accident

The accident occurred during the operation of Aerophysics Range 2
located in Bldg #2L0. This range consists of a 2 in. calibre gams gun.
During modifications to the structure of the building, the gas controls for
the gun were temporarily located on a wooden panel attached to the external
wall of the building. The gun had been prepared for firing, loaded with
projectile and propellant and the range cleared of personnel. The Group
Leader was in charge of the firing and the operations were
being performed by a technician ||l vho was instructing another
technician [, in the method of operation. Another scientist
B, concerned with instrumentation was also in the area..

The gas handling system had been assembled about two weeks previously
and was said to be essentially similar to that used in Range 1 with the
exception that the high pressure gas fittings were not mounted behind steel
plate. The system had been successfully operated and the gun fired on the
previous Friday. The general layout is shown diagrammatically in the Appendix.

At the commencement of operations || |1 -~ N
were standing in front of the Control Panel and the main chamber was being
loaded with oxygen to a pressure of 100 psi. During the operation
entered the area to ask| M = question. The oxygen cylinder valve was
said to be partially open and valves B, C and D were closed. Valves A and E
were open and the pressure as shown by the gauge was about 60 psi after about
two minutes. At this stage there was a sudden explosion of the gauge which
blew out the glass front and shattered the metal casing. The Bourdon tube
inside the gauge was seriously shattered. In addition the pressure tubing
joint to valve E on the side remote from the oxygen cylinder had failed
with evidence of extensive metal melting within the valve and at the seal.
Metal melting was evident on the exterior of valve D and the wooden panel
was slightly charred in the area.

When the explosion occurred_ attempted to turn off valve E and
all four people withdrew rapidly from the area. and [l sutferea
considerable superficial injuries to the face, arms and chest from flying
fragments of glass and metal. Both were wearing glasses and suffered no
damage to the eyes. suffered no injury apart from very minor
cuts from fragments and was uninjured. All four went to the Guard

coes/2
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House where the duty guard summoned the ambulance from Camp Valcartier. The
two injured men were taken to the Jeffery Hale hospital. [Jliwas released
on the morning of the 28th and later in the day after surgery to
remove fragments from the throat. It is not considered that either man was
seriously injured.

Methed of Enguiry

Immediately on convening, the Board went to the scene of the accident
and inspected the gas handling system. A photographer had already been on the
scene and taken photographs of the system which are attached, Since the gun
was still loaded with propellant it was agreed that the gun line should be
disconnected and the gun purged with nitrogen before unloading. It was
ascertained that the propellent in the gun had not burned.

was instructed to remove the demaged valve from the panel
and also an undamaged valve. These were teken to the Workshops by Mr. H. Jones
and sectioned for closer study.

During the morning the Board took evidence frnnd-.
In the afternoon evidence was taken from [ anc and also
from Mr. G. Tidy who has been associated with various safety aspects of the
Aerophysics facilities.

Medical certificates were obtained from the Camp Valcartier director
who accompanied the ambulance.,

On the morning of 31lst July the sectioned gauges were examined more
critically and evidence of grease was found on the threads of the valve key
seal. Chemical tests showed it to be hydrocarbon grease. Examination of the
gauge showed signs of grease inside the Bourdon tube and considerable quantit-
ies on all the connecting threads. There was severe metal burning on the
entry tube to the gauge.

General Conclusions

1. The accident was confined entirely to the oxygen handling equipment
and did not involve the gun within the building.

2. The evidence taken was remarkably self-consistant and suggested that
all operations were proceeding normally up to the time of the accident.

3. The general operating instructions for the building were not violated.
b. The system was of a temporary nature and was not considered to
incorporate all desirable safety features. Absence of these features can not
apparently have led to the accident but could have minimized the consequences.
5. The exact sequence of events has not as yet been ascertained and it is
not yet possible to state whether the initial failure was at the gauge or the
valve,

6. It seems probable that the accident was caused by the presence of
grease in the oxygen handling system, contrary to accepted practice.

Te After the accident the staff involved behaved correctly and the
ambulance arrived promptly from Camp Valcartier,

8. The injuries sustained were not serious.

ees/3
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Recommendations

1. A1 high pressure equipment for handling oxygen should be degreased
before further firings are undertaken. It should be noted that no grease of
any kind (including silicones) should be used.

2. Since apparently each Aerophysics Wing Group Leader is responsible for
high pressure gas handling equipment, it is recommended that a committee be set
up to write a manual of safe practices for handling systems containing gases
under pressure. The committee should consist of I.R. Cameron from Explosives

Wing (Chairman), G. Kirouac from Workshops, Technical Services and each of
the Aerophysics Wing Group Leaders concerned.

3. Steps should be taken to minimize the number of people in the vicinity
of high pressure equipment during loading.

L. Safety glasses should be worn during loading operations.,

T{IOR I
e
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At 1600 hours, 29 July, 199, mmmwmn
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arye hospitalized, s$.19(1)
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Mwm«mme "

BPe mm - Chalyman
G.V, Bull :

He Jones

8, Perusee

L‘!’ “ﬁ a w

The Board should yeport on the following factors:
(=) 9he facts sbout the accident.
(v) Injuries to persomsel. CMMMh:mz@ﬂ)
(¢} Damuge to equipment.
(d) Posmible couses of the sceident,

(e) Were CANDE safety regulations followsd and are thay
adequate?

(s)wmmmm have &
on the accldent. - beartag ‘

(h) The Board of Enquiry recommsndations.
IMmmmwmm 31 July, 19”.&‘;

|
@ gumplete report of the Board of Enquiry's findings as scon as : ‘

s facts have been established. A |
|

Bigtaduticn ' (1.3, i'Heuveux) ‘
‘ Acting Chief Superintendent

B.F, ¥ilkinson
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HQ SD 190461

In reply to QC SP 4539 (0A)
QC SD 190461
Dated 20 Feb 59

ARMY HEADQUARTERS
OTTAWA, Ont, - [7 Mar 59

Headquarters

Quebec Command

3630 Atwater Avenus
MONTREAL 25 Quebec

Board of Inguiry - Explosive Accident

Camp Valcartier - 10 Oct 58

1. The proceedings of the Board of Inquiry concerning the
explosive accident at Camp Valcartier on 10 Oct 58 and the
consequent injuries to the marginally-named were forwarded to
this Headquarters through Defence Research Board channels in

Dec 58 and have been most carefully considered by the appropriate
Directorates in this Headquarters.

2 The Ordnance Instructions relevant to the destruction
of explosives have been reviewed by the Director of Ordnance
Services in the light of this accident and it is considered
that no amendments to Ordnance Manual Vol 8 are warranted at
this time, :

Se The proceedings have also been reviewed in respect of
Master Guaner (WOI) 's professional conduct and behaviour.
4, It has been noted that the specifications for the trade

of Master Gunner Group 4 require the tradesman to have knowledge
of, and training and experience in:

a+ destroying unexploded ammunition, end
b. safety precautions regarding the handling of ammunition
and explosives,

56 The Canadian Army Manual of Trades and Specialties
paragraph 6+4.3, states that "where a tradesman is employed in

a position for his trade, the Commanding Officer will be responsible
for ensuring that trade proficiency is maintained. Where a trades-
man is employed in a position other than for his trade, he must be
able to demonstrate proficiency in his trade whenever called upon”,

6. It is noted that Master Gunner (WOI) is receiving
Group 4 trades pay to maintain proficiency in the functions of his
trade. It is considered that the evidence in the Board of Inquiry
indicates that this senior warrant officer did not display judgement
commensurate with his rank, trade or military experience. Through
his non-observance of safety precautions, injury was caused to
himgelf and another NCO and damage to personal property.

7 it is noted that in the remarks of the GOC, it is considered
that the Crown should not reimburse WOI for the loss of

clothing and personal effects valued at $89.17 and that consideration

is being given to disciplinary action against this warrant officer,

“'s 0/2
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8. This action by your Headquarters is concurred in, but it s.19(1)
is considered that, in addition, Master Cunner (WOI) should

be paraded before his Commanding Officer and advised of his respons-
ibility in maintaining proficiency in all functions of his trade,
and warned of the possibility of being remustered in accordance
with the Manual of Trades and Specialties ani QR(Army) 11,10.

9« The proceedings of the Board of Inyuiry as forwarded by you
have been approved in this Headquarters,

(JDB Smith)
Ma jor-Ceneral

JHCH/6=51T5/s0C Ad jutant-General
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MEMORANDUM

HQ DRB 105-15/0 (Adm 2B3)

i ar 59
DAG
Board of Inguiry - Explosive Accident
Camp Valcartier - 10 Oct 58
s.19(1)
- Reference is made to the memorandum dated 24 Feb 59

(folio 20, flagged "A") from the Vice Chief of the General Staff
recommending that consideration be given to an appropriate
administrative deduction against WOI and that he be
advised of his responsibility in maintaining proficiency in all
functions of his trade or risk being remustered in accordance
with the Manual of Trades and Specialties and QR{Army) 11.10.

24 Since the proceedings of the Board of Inquiry were
referred to the VOGS, a further copy of the Board of Inquiry

has been forwarded through Service Channels and your attention
is drawn to the Remarks of the GOC, Quebec Command (folio 130,
flagged “B") on the attached file. The GOC has directed that
WOI 's Commanding Officer should consider disciplinary
action and that no action should be taken to reimburse WOI

in the amount of $89.17, in respect of the clothing and personal
effects which this warrant officer lost as the result of the
accident.

in accordance with the spirit of the recommendations of the VOGS
and that no further action should now be taken with regard to a
possible administrative deduction, It is further considered
that Quebec Command should be advised that no amendment to

|
S It is considered that the GOC has teken action which is
regulations would appear to be indicated, and that action should

be teken to warn Master Gunner (WOI) of his responsibility
to maintain proficiency irn his trade, and the possibility of
remustering.

4. If you asgree, may the letter at front file cover be signed,

please and the proceedings of the Board of Inguiry on the attached
file be signed at the approval stamp on the Remarks of the GOC
(folio 130, flagged "B"),

JUCM/6-8175/s0" ¢ Directdr ¢f Administration
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MEMORANDUM

DRB 105-15/0 (D ARTY)
4 Mar 59
Pers RCA

Board of Inquiry - Explosive Accident
Camp Valcartier, 10 Oct 58

e Reference your request for comments, I
have none to make on folio 20,

2. I believe it might be wise to expand upon
the provisions of Chapter 1004 of Ordnance Manual Vol
8, paragraph 2 (e) (i) by stating a minimum length of
the train, It is suggested that 10 feet would be
suitable for dry gunpowder,

-1 In assessing the amount of the administrative
déduction, I recommend that it be borne in mind that
Wheaton will have to replace his clothing at his own
expense,

(HW Sterne)
Colonel
D Arty
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MEMORANDUM [
DRB 105-15/0 (MT 24) >

In reply to DRB 105-15/0

Dated 12 Jan 59
A4 Feb 59
AG
Board of Inquiry = Explosive Accident
Camp Valcartier 10 Oct 50 fi
1. The specifications for the trade of Master Gunner

Group L require the tradesman to have a knowledge of, and
training and experience in:

a. destroying unexploded ammunition, and

be. safety precautions regarding the handling of
ammunition and explosives.

24 The Canadian Army Manual of Trades and Specialties
paragraph 6.4.3 states that "where a tradesman is employed in
a position for his trade, the Commanding Officer will be
responsible for ensuring that trade proficiency is maintained.
Where a tradesman is employed in a position other than for his
trade, he must be able to demonstrate proficiency in his trade
whenever called upon®. Master Gunner (WO 1) ~ is s.19(1)
receiving group L trades pay to maintain proficiency in the

functions of his trade.

3é A review of the proceedings of the Board of Inquiry
<§;>q}§ 1 indicates that this senior WO did not display judgement
commensurate with his rank, trade or military experience.
5 Through non-observance of safety precautions, injury was caused
to himself and another NCO, and damage to personal property.

M‘} ke

@ Qﬁd It is recommended that Master Gunner s
ﬁ;; { a. be assessed an appropriate administrative deduction.
b. be advised of his responsibility in maintaining
"axfﬁ proficiency in all functions of his trade or risk
i '€§§b being remustered in accordance with the Manual of

Trades and Specialties and QR (Army) 11.10.

Q housalf 7 1 Allard;
LO ‘ :LAML Major General
) Vice Chief of the General Staff

(T.A, Jorme
CAaNETONy
D:‘,"Vlv, P et

ty / 17t~ Gengrgy

FEB 25 1959 U7 0
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DRB 105-15/0 (M7 24)

mmumms-;s/o
12 Jan 59

2+ Peb 59

mmmmc&mnmm
mhmmmum.mu,u
training and experience ins

a, destroying unexploded ammuniticn, and

be safety precautions regarding the handling of
ammunition and explosives,

2. The Canadian Army Manual of Trades and Specialties
paragraph 6.i.3 states that "where a tradesmen is oyed in
a position for his trade, the Commanding Officer be
responsible for ensuring that trade proficiency is maintained,
Where a tradesman is employed in a position other than for his
m.ummmummmmumm s.19(1)
whenever called upon", Master Gunner 1)

000483
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MEMORANDUM

RB 105-15/0 (MT 2)

;Ci Jan 59

Explosives Accident

1.

I have read the enclosed Board of Inguiry, in conjunction with

the Board of Officers on Safety Regulations. The following points

emerges

s.19(1) .

De

Ce

24
Mr Gnor

|

Master Gunner was trained and experienced in demo-
lition and in disposal of explosives.

Master Gunner carried out the disposal of the
surplus propellent in a manner contrary to the manner
laid down in Ordnance Manual Vol 8.

As a result at this accident certain injuries were

suffered by Master Gunner and Sgt b
In addition, clothing was damaged to the amount of
$125.87.

Contrary to the convening officer's opinion, I consider that
is solely responsible for this accident, through his

disregard of safety instructions and the absence of common sense
precautions on his part. In order that his omissions may be brought
home to him, I strongly recommend that Mr Gnr be assessed
an administrative deduction of $125.87, this being thé cost  of
replacement of damaged clothinge.

f : ot

| ' o i R

i F{:_)}_,§~€§§4

(WHV Matthews) Lt Col
GSO 1 MT 2

()
| &

000484
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OB&M&)"&)\ {MORANDUN
' fM ﬂ DRB 105-15/0

,,,&

-4 /= Jan 59

VCGS

Board of Inguiry - Explosive Accident
Camp Valcartier 10 Oct 58

1, Passed for your information and consideration are the
proceedings of the marginally-named Board of Inquiry forwarded
t hrough DRB channels,

2 4 It will be noted that two members of the Canadian Army

(Regular) have been injured in this accident and that since the

1( Board was forwarded through DRB channels, no findings at area or

I command level have been made, It is considered however that the

;%L/// remarks of the Adjutant-General will be sufficient with respect
to the injuries,

3. You will also note that the Board has already been
reviewed on the 'Q! side and that DOS considers that no amendment
to existing instructions is required,

! be It will also be noted that DOS has raised the question

o as to whether a master gunner is trained in this type of explosive

M2 disposal and has suggested that WOl Wheaton may have been detailed
for a duty outside his capability,

5 It will be appreciated if the proceedings could be reviewed
and your comments on the Board forwarded to this Branch.

6. It may appear to you desirable that these proceedings should
also be referred to the Committee arising out of the other recent
exp1051ve accident at Camp Valcartier., Before doing so however, it
is felt that the question of blame and findings on injuries should

be finalized,
| /( Smith) #
| /;74;\Major-General ’<3L£~<7ﬁ7
: A

djutant-General

A\ \T

R
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HQS 6215-1 (ORD 6)

365 Dec 58

D/ADM

Board of Inquiry - Explosive Accident

Camp Valcartier 10 Oct 58

Reference your letter DRB 105-15/0 (Adm 2B3) dated
11 Dec 58,

1. A review of the above board indicates that the following
Chapters of Ordnance Manual Vol 8 were not observed:

a, Chapter 1001-3 - protection of personnel during demoli-
tion or burning;

b. Chapter 1006-8, 1006-10, 1000-11 - which state the
conditions for destruction of small arms cartridges
and similar small components;

cs Chapter 1006~1 and 1006-2 which state that not more
than 500 lbs of propellant or gunpowder will be
burned at one time.

2 It appears that no action was taken to remove the vehicle
or personnel to a safe distance before initiating the charge and
that the Master Gunner was either ignorant of the nature of ex-
plosives, particularly the primary cartridges, involved or he dis-
regarded basic safety rules which were his responsibility to obey.
Whether there is blame to be placed for these actions would appear
to be a D/Adm decision. There is also a question as to whether a
Master Gunner is trained in disposal of explosives. In the event
he is not he may have been detailed-for a duty outside his
capability and the person ordering the operation may be at fault.

3. The recommendations of the board in respect to amendment

of the Ordnance Manual Vol 8 are not warranted as the instructions
contained therein are considered adequate.. Comments on the specific
recommendations are:

a. Delete para 2(e) (iii). This paragraph qualifies the length
of the train as 10 feet. Since the Master Gunner, according
to the evidence, used too short a train the instruction can
hardly be considered at fault.

b. The suggestion that ignition of a train of combustable

material be restricted to safety fuse or electric squibs is
not practical as stated in the applicable paragraphs;

(é/ S 1

fZ ~{EG S:an:;{x)}/ \C

ce See Chapters 1006-1 and 1006-2,

Colonel

Director of Ordnance Services
000486
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MEMORAND UM

HQ DRB 105w15/0

(Adm 2B3)
\{ Dec 58
DOS
(Attn Major GK Nason)
Board 61‘ Inquiry - E@losiire Accident
Camp Valcartier 10 Oct 58
le Passed for your infommation and consideration are the

proceedings of the marginally-named Board of Inquiry forwarded
through DRB chamnels, . .

2. It will be noted that NN NEEEEE - I

s.19(1) B - ve been injured in this accident.
3 No findings at Area or Command level have been made on this

file but, under the circumstances of this case, it is considered
that the AG!s remarks will be sufficient with respect to the
injuries, )

L It will be appreciated after perusal of the proceedings if
you could advise this Directorate as to the question of blame, if
any, and as to any action that you may consider advisable to ensure
that such accidents do not recur,

MceDougall
Colonel
JMCM/6~8175/sotc Director of Administration

/

,\'7
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MEMORANDUM

ANSWER

To:

CAFA 207

33M Pads 100—10-55 (M-8536-353) 1
HQ 4554-A-207 ‘
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IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE

DEFENCE RESEARCH BOARD CARDEC 105-1

CANADIAN ARMAMENT
RESHEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT ESTABLISHMENT

DEPARTMENT OF NATIONAL DEFENCE
CANADA

P.0. Box 1427,
Quebec, P.Q.

1 December, 1958,

5. & § BTG 1958 §;
Chairman,”” <7 A y £ A / ”
Defene¢ Research Board, '“ “wa/g @57
Otieia, Ont, b . ' {
E CrEd Ll e )
CADEE Court of Inguiry
WO 1 L.E, Wheaton
Sgt. C.E, Tremblay
1. Attached please find a copy of the Court of
Thquiry which was held at CARDE following an explosive '?,\ 715 76‘
\ Wy 1{y
accident which occurred on the 10th of October, 1958, \Lhﬁ ED r;}\
ECEWV \
does not seem to be any further action required on oﬁ’*pa:ﬁ'EC 8 1958 i:;)‘« |
“and this copy is forwarded for your information and Jiecora“'ENCE RESRARCH 5 ]
v BOARD ryf

>

1 e
u"’/)—/:%-es( < Sﬁﬁéﬁfgendey/ }
,-;3‘*\Att. Qw\\”\b @ TES [ - \
>

@ _ R b g Aot

LS Qo e~svpomantsdoooage
v~ S Tl 0

100M—4-56 (56-2088) 9 /1] 111 QY /A R otdel,




*N.B.—As this form is appli- ,,PROCE}‘BDINGS of a* .o Board .. of InauiXy ...

cable to any Board of Officers or
Committee or Court of Inquiry,
the blank is to be filled in accord-

ingly.

The signature of each Officer
composing the Board, ete,,
should appear on the last page
of this form in the space pro-

vided therelor.
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assembled at..........0amp Valcartvier, QuebeC. . . ... e ’

s.19(1) . A

1st Witness

CAFB. 303
100M—4-52 (M-5731}
H.Q. 4554.B.303

PRESIDENT

..ZP.9308. It .EW.Rance,.GD......
CADEER

MEMBERS

SC 96341 SM(WOI) JD Shaver, CD
- CADEE

The........... Board.......nne. having assembled pursuant to order, proceed to
take evidence on oath. '

Mr Gnr _ CADEE, having been duly sworn

statess .

"I, as the Master Gunner of Armament Branch of the Trials
Section, Technical Services, Canadian Armament Research and
Development Egtablishment, have been disposing of surplus
explogives for the past few months whenever the plateau area of
our ranges was available and the weather permissible. On 10 Oct
58 I ordered the Ammunition Section clerk, Sgt — to get
a vehicle and driver and load a quantity of surplus explosive
from the magazines ready for burning that afternoon. Sgt.

did this and listed the items on an Ammunition Expenditure slip.

After lunch I took Gnr *as driver and Sgt

as helper and took the large quantity of cartridges primary 3-in
Mortar, igniter bags and small, powder filled, bags to the plateau
area ;'or burning.

On arrival at the usual location on the platean Sgt
Gnr [ l=2d I unloaded the explosives and I spread the igniter
bags over an area roughly fifty fest lohg, four feet wide and a
couple of inches deep on top of which I spread a quantity of
cartridges for 3-in mortar. This explosive pattern I had laid out
was roughly parallel to, and about 200-ft from, the embankment
along the north side of the plateau and parallel to the direction
of the wind.

.-
000490
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.- RN
1lst Witness (Contd) I then proceeded to dig a fairly large hole at ‘b{ugg ‘
: the pattern near the road leading onto the plateau by the Or. o

I had to dig this hole over two feet deep before I could get all
the remaining 3-in mortar cartridgses into it without them being
above ground level. Sgt and I forced the wooden boxes
-~ containing the remaining 3-in mortvar cartridges apart, using the
-~ shovel, and I placed the broken wooden boxes and all the remain-
ing cartridges in the hole,

Having positioned the explosives I made a narrow train
roughly 8-ft long leading away from the hole towards the road.
I ripped open several of the small, powder filled, cloth bags
and used their contents to make this train then placed a few
igniter bags on top of the train for a couple of feet near the
hole. I then took a piece of wrapping paper from one of the
empty ammunition boxes and twisted it to form a torch roughly
s foot long and laid it on the ground in prolongation to the
train, This was the pattern, or layout, shown to me by the
previous Master Gunner and used by me in the past without
incident,

The preparations being complete I told -to move
the truck and I turned, facing the explosives, and crouched
down to light the torch with a match. q had gone towards

s.19(1) the truck and Mhad moved away before I turned and
crouched. Norm paper burns slowly allowing ample time
to move a safe distance away before the train is ignited,

“however, this time there must have been a small amount of -
powder either in the paper or on the ground under the paper for
as soon as I touched the match to the end of the paper it
sparked and a flame travelled instantly to ignite the train.
There were three successive blasts, each of increasing intensity
in very close succession.

I had thrown myself to the ground on the first blast and
I got up after the third and ran a short distance in the thick
smoke before dropping to my knees and attempting to remove my
waist belt so I could take off my uniform which was on fire,
Sgt and Gnr [l erpeared and assisted in the
removal of my burning uniform., I directed Prosser to drive us
to the Valcartier Station Hospital for medical treatment as fast
as he could.," B -

Q.1 ' Does this sketch (Annex 1) 'show the location of the
burnmg? B 1
£,1 Yes it does.

.2 How long have you been a Master Gunner?
«2  Since 16 Oct 43.

Vhen did you assume your present duties?
1 May 58 ‘

N < . '.

Qb Have you received any instruction on, or refresher _
courses covering, this function of your trade since you
quelified in 1943? :

A, No, except for a short discussion with my predecessor
together with -accompanying him on an explosive burning
detail -during the hand-over period.

000491



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'acces a l'information

7 ‘ -3
o v 7]
1st Witndss (contd) Q.5 Do you know of any regulations covering the burning of
- L explosives?
A.5 ©No, I do not, except for the pamphlet covering demolition
of Plinds.
s.19(1) (End of testimony)

2nd Witness _ CADEE, having been duly sworn states:
"On 10 Oct 58 I accompanied Mr Gnr B -6 Gor -

on an explosives burning job. We went up to the plateau arriving
around half past two. I helped the Mr Gnr and unload the
vehicle and watched whilst the Mr Gnr spread a lot of white and
red bags on the ground in a pattern asbout fifty feet long and
four or five feet wide. He (the Mr Gnr) then opened some boxes
and spread what looked like shotgun shells on top of the bags.
After that he (the Mr Gnr) dug a hole a couple of feet deep and

I helped him open the other boxes and empty more, a lot more, of
the things that looked like shotgun shells into the hole he (the
Mr Gnr) had dug. We also put in the broken up wooden boxes, Mr
Gunr BN then opened some bags and made a path, with the
povder from them away from the hole. The Mr Gnr then twisted
some paper he had taken from an empty ammunition box making a
wick which he laid on the ground at the end of the trail of
pouder,

Ve Gnr R o1 B to move the truck and then he
turned and crouched down at the end of the paper. I turned and
walked away from the piles when the Mr Gnr told Prosser to move
the truck. I had only walked a short distance when I was hit on
the back by a blast of terribly hot air and heard a "“woof®*, I
turned around to see what had happened and there were two more
"woof's" each one getting bigger and flame and smoke spread all
over the area. I turned and ran away then reslized my jacket
was burning., I ripped it off and sav [] standing clear of
the smoke riear the front of the vehicle so I yelled to him to
get away. | yelled back "where's the Mr Gnr?" We both
ran tovards the place we had last seen the Mr Gnr and found him
near the back of the vehicle on his knees trying to get his waist
belt off for his jacket and pants were burning. We helped him
get rid of his burning clothes and he told us to get in the truck
and to drive as fast as he could to Camp Valcartier
Station Hospital. When we came to the Married Quarters area he
told Prosser to slow down and be careful of children as we
passed through."

Q.1 Did you hear Mr GnriEEENEt-11 | to nove the
truck when he had completed the preparations?
A.l Yes, and when I did I turned and walked away.

(End of testimony)

3rd Witness _ CADEE, having been duly sworn states:

"On 10 Oct 58 I was detailed as driver of a truck to take
Mr Gnr and some ammunition to the plateau for burning.

At the plateau material was set out in a pile 2% - 3-ft wide and
about 50-ft long and 1 to 3-in high and this was to be ignited by
a powder train. I saw one red bag being opencd by Mr Gnr | N
to form this train. It appeared to me that the train was very
short, approximately 2 to A4-ft.
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3rd__Witness (contd) I was standing by the vehicle (Pick-up) and approximetely
10-£t from Mr [N vhen I sav him start to light a match
to ignite the powder train. I immediately turned away and
started to move aray as the pile started to go. I ran approx-
imately 100 to 150-yds at which time I heard Sgt | holler,
I stopped and turned and found Sgt running towards me.
He was approximately 10-yds from me a 1s time and had his
burning blouse partly off. I helped him take off his blouse and
we looked around for Mr Gnri. We thereby moved towards
the burned pile and I saw him as the smoke cleared trying to
remove his burning clothing about 100-ft from the pile.

Mr Gnr [ to1ld ne to get the vehicle which was
nearer the pile. I went to get the vehicle and had to remove
the red flag from the vehicle as it was burning.

I drove the vehicle back to where Mr Gnr and Sgt
Tremblay were standing and picked up some of the burned clothes

that were on the ground. Mr GnrillEEE =24 Sct [ cot i

the vehicle and I drove them to Valeartier Station Hospital.

I then returned to the South Site and reported the
accident to Capt JH Letourneau and Capt MJ Blackwood.".

Q.1 Did you hear Mr Gnrjjlll cive any instructions when he
had completed the laying out of the explosives and before
he ignited the torch?

Al No I did not.

(End of testimony)

4th Witness — CADEE, having been duly sworn states:

"On 10 Oct 58 whilst performing my duties as clerk in the
ammnition section Mr Gnrh informed me that the ranges
were clear for burning of explosives that day and directed that
I get a truck and prepare a load of surplus explosives ready for
burning, I took Gnr | z1d another man and went to "OW
Magazine where we loaded a quantity of surplus explosives. We
returned to Gun and Carriages where I listed the items we had
loaded in the truck on Ammunition Expenditure Slip No. 58/400.

(Annex 2)."
Q.1 Did - || sien or see this s1ip?
A1 Yo,

(End of testimony)

"I am employed, and have been for 2% years, with the
Armament Section as Ammunition Exgminer. My duties involve
technical advice to the Armament Officer on ammunition matters
together with supervision of the magazines and Ammunition
Technical Section. I was in hospital and on sick leave from
19 Sep 58 to 14 Oct 58 and was not, therefore, on duty 10 Oct 58,"

s\
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5th Witness gcon‘t'dﬁ Q.1 Are you aware of any regulations covering the burning of
explosives of the type listed on this expenditure slip
: (showing Annex 2)?
.1 Yes - Ordnance Manual Volume 8, Chapter 1004 covers this
type of burning. (BExtract attached as Annex 3).

Qe Do you consider the site selected for this burning a
suiteble one?
A2 Yes, I do.

s.19(1)

Q.3 Have you accompanied the Master Gunner on explosive burning
details in the past?

A.3  Yes - I accompenied Mr Gnr ||l the previous Master
Gunner, on several occasions including once when he had
taken Mr Gnr I ovt to demonstrate explosive burning
techniques.

Q.4 ~ Did the technigues employed by Mr Gnr_ in your
opinion comply with Ordnance Manual, Volume 8%
AL Yes they did,

Q.5 I have here a breakdown of the nature of the explosives
taken out by Mr Gnr M (attached as Annex 4), - does
the G-12 listed conform to "Gunpowder" as mentioned under
Ordnance Manumal, Volume 8, Chapter 1004, Para. 2, Sub-pars
(e)(i)?

A Yes it does. -

Q.6 Do you know of any regulation that prohibits the use of
wrapping paper from an ammunition box in the making of a
train of combustible materigl?

A6 No, I do not know of any such regulation.

Q.7 Do you know of any regulation limiting, by weight or by
number, the amount of explosive material which may be burned
in the open at any one time?

A7 I know of no Canadian regulation, however, Regulations for
Army Ordnence Services, Volume 4, Pamphlet 21, Part 1, a
British publication distributed for information purposes,
does cover this subject quite extensively.

(End of testimony)

6th Witnessg The following statement of injuries was received from
I Cort AM Laflamme, RCAMC, of Quebec Military Hospitals

admitted to hospital 10 Oct 58 with lst and
2nd degree burns covering 40% of body.

_admitted to hospital 10 Oct 58 with 1st and
2nd degree burns covering 10% of body.

CAFB 371, Report on Injuries, forwarded 17 Oct 58."

q
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ANNEX RctimeR udfn Ragudey [ desiedad?s QetardRation

, ‘ . AMMUNITION EXPENDITURE NO .58 .400..
DETAIL NO. .iirefeceesensmssssenssirsase - 53 [0 ]04 i o 1 -
DESTROVED BY BURNING:-
TRIAL NO. ....AUTH:— CADC Disposal Form 87 U . | — 10 Oct 58
35563756 74/30 June 58 DRB 720-15/0 TD 77220 DOg Tt
ISSUED TO NOMENCLATURE LOT NO. AMOUNT
1 IGNITERS CARTRIDGE Q.F. CD 30 1853
| IGNITERS CARTRIDGE B.L.
|
2 °2-0z A (4.5%) 4335
3 upw 4 .54 Filled 655
4 noH 45" Filled 2229
5 CARTRIDGES: M.L. Mortar 91-Gr. Hercules
| Mk. 1 Lot 95-1880 (101 C/L 4208)
263242 8971

I certify that I have compared this
with the original and it is a true copy
thereof. e

P>

P e

B
1>

il
<(Erd4

ISSUED BY ....daBa Diggins nsesnneeseonne ISSUED TO .....virrriiennn, |

FORM 39 COMPLETE 000500
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. ANNEX 3.
o ‘ to Board of Inqulry -
. ) dated 27 Oct 58.
EXTRACT
ORDNANCE MANUAL VOLUME 8
CHAPTER 1004

DESTRUCTION BY BURNING

Methods

8-1004~1 There are two methods of burning ammunition as follows:
(a) By burning in the open
(b) By burning in an incinerator

Burning in the Open

8-1004-2 Burning in the open consists essentially of spreading
out a specific quantity of ammunition on top of the
ground, or in a shallow trench about 18 inches deep,
and igniting the ammunition from a safe distance by
meang of a train of combustible material. The train of
combustible material may, in turn, be ignited either by
safety fuse or by an electric squib. This method will
be used for the burning of gunpowder, large quantities
of propellant and some high explosives. When using this
method, the following safety precautions and methods
will be observed:

(a) Ammunition to be burned will be spread out parallel
to the direction of the wind.

(b) Train of combustible material in contact with the
ammmition to be burned will be 1laid out on the
side opposite the direction of the wind so that
burning will take place towards the wind.

(¢) The length of safety fuse will be sufficient to
allow personnel to retire to a minimum distance of
100-feet. In no case will the 1ength of safety fuse
be less than three (3) feet.

(d) Safety fuse must be well anchored to prevent the
burning end from curling around and prematurely
igniting the ammunition,

(e) Train of combustible material may be composed of:

(1) Dry gunpowder, though this is not recommended as
it is extremely sensitive to spark or friction.-

(1i) Sticks of propellent laid in a double line about
seven feet long.

| _ (iii) Excelsior or other similar combustible material
about ten feet long. This type of train must
be ignited by an ordinary match since electric
squibs and safety fuse normally will not produce
sufficient flame, .
(f£) Ammunition to be burned may be supplemented, if
necessary to increase burning, with waste oil or
excelsior,

\ | | o]
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. ANNEX 3
. to Board of Inquiry
dated 27 Oct 58

(g) Ground will be watered after each burning and
inspected to ensure that no remnants are still
snouldering. Unburnt remnants will be collected
and included in the next burning operation.,

(h) At least 30 minutes must elapse between successive
burnings on the same ground due to the possibility
of residual heal remaining in the ground.

(j) Under no circumstances will more ammunition be
added to the pile after burning has started.

Burning in _an Incinerator

AMDT 4 - AFR 55
(Original sub-section 1004=2 (a) deleted).

G

000504




Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Lo/ sur I'acces a ['information

-

000505



Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
Document divulgué en vertu de la Loi sur 'acces a l'information

7 "I? . ANNEX 4

to Board of Inquiry
. dated 27 Oct 58

LIST OF STORES FOR DESTRUCTION - 10 OCT 1958 '
Showing Weight and Type of Explosive

EXPLOSIVE
UANTITY MEIGHT TYPE
1. IGNITERS QF C.D.30 (25 Pr) 1835 51 1bs G=12
2. IGNITERS BL 2-ozs "A" (4.5" Gun) 4335 542 1bs G-12

3. IGNITERS Cartridge BL "B" 655 41 1bs G-12
(445" Gun) Filled

4+ IGNITERS Cartridge "CH® 2229 278 1bs G-12
(445" Gun) Filled

5. CARTRIDGES M.L. Mortar 91-Gr 8971 116 1bs Hercules
Hercules Mk 1 Lot 95-1880 Mk. 1
(101 C/L 4208)
263-242-6732

Total 1028 1bs

/
5
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CB 312518
CB 312519
CB 311496
CB/B 312661
14/313660
NCN

NCN

CGB 2275
NCN
CB308212

CC 650

ANNEX 5

to Board of Inquiry

dated 27 Oct 58

Item
Blouses, Battledress
Trousers, Battledress
Shirts, Khaki nylon
Tie, Khaki
Belts, waist, web patt 37
Shoes, brown
Watches, wrist,; Buren
Caps, Forage, khaki
Buckles, waist belt with crest
Socks, khaki, nylon

Suspenders

Total Cost

Cost
10.80
8.30
7.03
.30
1.24
18,00
39.95
5458
1.50
77

55

94.02

Document disclosed under the Access to Information Act
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ANNEX 6
To Board of Inquiry
dated 27 Oct 58

eroverty of [ 1o

COC No. Itenm Cost
CB 312518 Blouses, battledress 10.30
CB 312519 Trousers, battledress 8:30
CB/B 312661 Tie, khaki «30
CF/B 8750k Shoes, black 6.60
GB 2100 Socks, black 40
CG 313869 Caps, Forage, blue 4«90
CC 650 Suspenders 55

Total Cost 31.85
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List of Annexes  Amnnex 1  Sketch of site of accident.

Annex 2 Ammunition Expenditure Slip No. 58 400 of 10 Oct 58.
Annex 3 Extract from Ordnance Manual Vol 8 Chapter 1004.

Annex 4 Breakdown, by weight and type, of explosive items
involved. !

Aonex 5 Personal property of GG .

destroyed in the accident.

| ' Annex 6 Personal property of —
destroyed in the accident, _

s
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Findings of the Board:- ' -

A Y

i

1. The accident was caused when Mr Gnr_maql_vergently;
/

a. Had explosive material in, or under, the paper train
laid in prolongation to the gunpowder train and;

be Used too short a train of combustible material leading
to dry gunpowder.

2 Mr Gnr -and Sgt - were on duty when the

accident occurred.
kR No blame can be laid to any person for this accident.,

e The injuries suffered by Mr Gor | axd sgt
are, in both cases, directly attributed to militery service.

5. There was no loss of, nor damage to, public property
occasioned by this accident, except for flag of local pattern,
no value,

6. Loss of non-public property was occasioned in the
destruction by burning of clothing and equipment of Mr Gar

I -6 Set B 2= listed at Annexes 5 and 6.

Recommendations of the Boards-—
1. It is recommended that:

a. Mr Gnr ve reivbursed in the amount of $94.02
in accordance with CAO 166~1, para 3, to replace
destroyed personal property.

be. SgtF have personal clothing in the amount
of $31.35 replaced at public expense in accordance
with CAO 166~1 para 10.

2. It is further recommended that consideration be given
tos

a. Periodic refresher courses for tradesmen whose
employment leaves important functions of their trade
unpracticed for long periods of time.

b. Amending Ordnance Manual, Volume 8, Chapter 1004 as
follows: .

(1) Delete paragraph 2 (e) (iii).

(2) Restrict the ignition of trains of combustible A
materials detailed under paragraph 2 (e) (i)
and (ii) to safety fuze, or electric squibs,
terminated in suitable igniters where required.

(3) 1Inclusion of a table to Chapter 1004 showing

safe weights for burning of various explosive
materials together with safety distances.
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REMARKS OF THE GENERAL OFFICER COMMANDING QUEBEC COMMAND.

The findings of the Board, the opinion of the Commanding Officer
and the remarks of the Area bommander are concurred in generally, with the

. following exceptions:-

2.

APPROVED (sgd) (JM Rockingham)
(JM Rockingham)
Mar 17th 1959 Ma jor-General
Montreal, Que. General Officer Commanding
18 FEB 59, (sgd) JDB Smith)
(JDB Smith)

a.

b,

The loss of clothing to [N, stould ve §8s.17

and not $94.02.

The evidence of the Board indicates that _ has been
negligent, but this is of a minor character only. Because of
this negligence on the part of , the Crown should
not reimburse him for the loss of clothing and personal effects
and his Commanding Officer should consider disciplinary action
in the case of this Warrant Officer.

It 1s directed that the cost of replacement of Sgt. C.E. Tremblay's
clothing, in the emount of thirty-one dollars and ninety-eight cents
as per ANNEX 8, be made a charge to the public.

. Major-General
Adjutant-General

s.19(1)

($31.98),
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COMMAND ORDNANCE OFFICER'S REMARKS -

Board of Iniuiﬁ - Ini’uries

s.19(1)

l'

It is the opinion of the I.0.0, Quebec Command that

with his knowledge of gunpowder
should have been more careful and used a longer train of
combustible material leading to the dry gunpowder,

2e It is recommended that all demolitions should be carried
under the supervision of SP 34986 GMS (WO 2) Davidson W.A. who
is a qualified ammunition examiner Group 4,

3e It is pointed out that the amount of the claim for-
should be $89.17 instead of $94.02. Maximum

.compensation for a watch in accordance with Appx "A" to CAO 166-1
is $35.00,

(sgd) (T E Tucker)
(T E TUCKER) Lt-Col
Command Ordnance Officer
Quebec Command
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OPINION OF THE COMMANDING OFFICER S e

1. I agree with the findings of the board and agree that no
particular blame can be attached to any person for this accident
as all safety regulations were in fact followed.

2. I do feel, nevertheless, that a man who has had the train-
ing end experience of a Master Gunner should have taken extra
common sense precautions particularly with resgard to the
following: -

(a) ®aiting until Sgt and Gunner Prosser
were in a place of safety before lighting the
paper train®.

(b) Use of a much longer train.

(¢) Use of paper for the train from a source other
than the ammunition box to avoid possibility
of contaminetion.

In this sense I feel thet Mr Gnr [ did not show
the judgment commensurate with his rank and trade.

3. I agree with the Recommendations of the Board except

para 2(a) as I feel it should be unecessary for a senlor trades-
men to undertake refresher courses and it would probably be
impractical to try and carry out such selective refresher train-
ing courses. '

Le Regarding Board recommendation 2(b) as an interim measure
locel instructions fitting CADEE needs ere being issued which
amplify and increase the safety margins laid down in Ordnance
Menual Volume 8 chapter 1004. '

54 1 recommend: (a) Mr Gnr | be roimbursed in the
amount of $94.02 in accordance with CAO 166-1 psra 3 to replace
destroyed personal property. ' (b) Sgt. Hhave personal
clothing in the amount of $31.85 replaced at public expense in
accordance with CAO 166-1 pera 10,

=5, lake) Lt. Col.
Command ing CLDEE
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